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Acongressional committee in the US is de-
manding answers following another prod-

uct recall by McNeil Consumer Healthcare. It
is the sixth significant recall implemented by the
Johnson & Johnson subsidiary in North Amer-
ica over the past eight months.

The Committee on Oversight and Govern-
ment Reform within the US House of Repre-
sentatives announced on 6 May that it was in-
vestigating McNeil’s latest voluntary recall in-
volving over 40 OTC medicines for infants and
children. It has requested information from the
US Food and Drug Administration (FDA).

The recalls pointed to “a major problem in
the production of McNeil products”, maintained
the committee’s chairman Ed Towns and rank-
ing member Darrell Issa. “We are deeply con-
cerned about the recall of popular paediatric
medications that millions of families have grown
to rely on and stocked in their medicine cabi-
nets,” they remarked. “The American people de-
serve answers and we intend to get to the bot-
tom of this matter.”

The investigation comes shortly after Mc-
Neil’s parent company, Johnson & Johnson, re-
vealed that product recalls had cut the US sales
of its OTC & Nutritionals business by 25.3%
to US$542 million (C400 million) in the first
three months of this year (OTC bulletin, 30
April 2010, page 1).

The latest recall involves all lots of 44 liquid
products sold under McNeil’s Tylenol, Motrin,
Zyrtec and Benadryl brands. The medicines are
manufactured in the US and distributed in the
US, Canada, Dominican Republic, Dubai, Fiji,
Guam, Guatemala, Jamaica, Puerto Rico, Pan-
ama, Trinidad & Tobago and Kuwait.

According to McNeil, the recall had been
initiated because “some of these products may
not meet required quality standards”. The recall
was not due to adverse medical events, the com-
pany stressed.

“Some of the products included in the recall
may contain a higher concentration of active
ingredient than is specified; others may con-
tain active ingredients that may not meet in-
ternal testing requirements; and others may
contain tiny particles,” explained McNeil, in-
sisting that the “potential for serious medical
events is remote”.

The company added that it had temporarily
suspended production at its plant in Fort Wash-
ington, Pennsylvania.

Grime and contaminated ingredients
Commenting on the recall, the FDA said its

inspectors had found grime and contaminated
ingredients at the plant. McNeil’s manufactur-
ing deficiencies could affect “quality, purity or
potency” of products, the agency noted.

The FDA advised Americans that there were
alternatives to the recalled products on the mar-
ket, including generic versions.

Representatives Towns and Issa felt that the
FDA’s “most alarming finding” was that “raw
materials used to make these infant and chil-
dren’s products were contaminated with poten-
tially harmful bacteria”. They noted, however,
that the FDA had not found the bacteria in
any finished product and that no illnesses or
deaths had been reported.

“A recall of this nature, especially when it
involves children, calls for swift action and co-

■ Continued on page 20

New McNeil product recall
sparks investigation in US
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Currency problems in Venezuela were blam-
ed in part by Merck KGaA for the flat per-

formance of its Consumer Health Care business
in the first quarter of 2010.

Extreme winter weather and a weak cough
and cold season were responsible for sales drop-
ping in most European markets, the German
firm added, reporting static sales of C108 mil-
lion for the three months (see Figure 1).

Explaining the fall in Venezuela, Merck said
that after the devaluation of the country’s cur-
rency in January it had taken the decision to
“calculate transactions at the free-market rate”.
This had meant its Venezuelan subsidiary had
“posted very low sales in January to avoid the
risk of government backlash post-devaluation”.

This and other factors had a dramatic effect
on Consumer Health Care’s operating profit,
which plummeted by 80.9% to C1.5 million.
Along with the issues in Venezuela, Merck also
pointed to an increase in marketing spending on
its strategic brands and a rise in research and
development costs as reasons for the slump.

The decline in operating profit meant Con-
sumer Health Care’s return on sales during the
three months was 1.4%, down from 7.3% in the
same period a year earlier.

Meanwhile, the severe winter weather was
blamed for Consumer Health Care’s sales in
Europe dropping by 6.0% during the quarter
to C78 million. Nevertheless, the region remain-
ed the business’ biggest in terms of sales, rep-
resenting 73% of the total (see Figure 2).

Despite the turmoil in Venezuela, sales in
Latin America increased by 7.7% to C14 mil-
lion. However, the Asia, Africa, Australasia
region improved quickest, with sales growing
by 36.4% to C15 million.

Turning to brands, Merck said that sales of
Consumer Health Care’s international strategic
brands – Bion3, Femibion, Flexagil (also known
as Seven Seas and Kytta), and Nasivin – to-
gether with sales of the Cebion, Diabion and
Kidabion “regional-driven” brands now rep-
resented 55%, or around £60 million, of the
business’ total sales, having grown by 3% dur-
ing the quarter.

A new television and point-of-sale advertis-
ing campaign in France for Bion3 had helped
drive worldwide sales of the probiotic and mul-
tivitamins brand up by 14% during the quar-
ter. Diabion multivitamins for people with dia-
betes, meanwhile, had registered turnover up
by 16% due to higher demand for the brand in
China and Mexico.

Global sales of Femibion, the vitamin and
minerals supplement for pregnant women and
nursing mothers, had grown by 22%, the firm
noted, thanks to increased demand in Europe.

By contrast, sales of the Cebion vitamin C
brand slumped by 28%, due primarily to the
issues in Venezuela; while weakness in the Rus-
sian market led to turnover by the Nasivin nasal
spray declining by 4.6%.

Women’s and children’s health performed
best out of Merck’s four OTC “health themes”
– the others are cough and cold; everyday health
protection; and mobility – with sales up by
19% to C15 million (see Figure 3). The growth
had been driven by a double-digit advance in
Femibion sales, Merck noted.

The largest health theme, everyday health
protection, reported sales down by 8% to C35
million due to the fall in Cebion sales.

Consumer Health Care accounted for 7%
of Merck’s total Pharmaceuticals sales for the
quarter, which finished ahead by 7.0% to C1.51
billion. The Merck Serono prescription drugs
business reported sales up by 7.0% to C1.41 bil-
lion, representing 93% of the Pharmaceuticals
division’s turnover.

The rise in Pharmaceuticals’ sales, combin-
ed with double-digit growth by the Chemicals
division, pushed up Merck’s total sales for the
quarter by 13% to C2.10 billion. Operating pro-
fit increased by 49% to C295 million.

■ ORION’s sales of its Burana ibuprofen
painkiller increased by 10.9% to C5.0 million
in the first quarter of 2010. The Finnish com-
pany said it would continue to develop its self-
care portfolio – which is part of its Specialty
Products unit – in Scandinavia. Orion’s Spe-
cialty Products’ turnover, including its off-pat-
ent generics and prescription drugs, as well
as self-care portfolio, grew by 10.7% to C73.1
million. The unit accounted for around a third
of Orion’s total first-quarter turnover, which
advanced by 12.8% to C215 million.
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Consumer sales are flat at Merck KGaA

Figure 1: Merck KGaA’s sales and operating profit in the first quarter of 2010 (Source – Merck KGaA)

Business First-quarter sales Change Operating profit Change
(CCmillions) (%) (CCmillions) (%)

Merck Serono 1,407 +7 178 +1
Consumer Health Care 108 ±0 2 -81
Total Pharmaceuticals 1,514 +7 180 -2

Total Chemicals 585 +34 167 ±0

Corporate and others – – -52 –

Total Merck 2,099 +13 295 +49

Europe
73%

Latin America
13%

Asia,
Africa,

Australasia
14%

Figure 2: Sales by Merck KGaA’s Consumer Health
Care business in the first quarter of 2010 – CC108
million – by region (Source – Merck KGaA)

Health theme First-quarter sales Change Proportion
(CCmillions) 2009/2010 (%) of total (%)

Everyday health protection 35 -8 33

Cough and cold 23 +6 21

Mobility 17 +7 16

Women’s and children’s health 15 +19 14

Others 17 -12 16

Royalties and commission 1 – 1

Consumer Health Care 108 ±0 100

Figure 3: Sales by Merck KGaA’s Consumer Health Care business in the first quarter of 2010, broken down by
the company’s health themes (Source – Merck KGaA) OTC
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Celesio said it would accelerate the expan-
sion of its DocMorris Apotek pharmacy

chain in Sweden, where it has opened 12 stores
since establishing the chain in February.

Fritz Oesterle, chairman and chief executive
officer of the pan-European wholesaler and re-
tailer, told shareholders at the company’s gen-
eral meeting that Celesio now intended to open
between 30 and 40 DocMorris Apotek phar-
macies in 2010 – up from the original plan of
20-30 openings – after the chain had gained
ground in the Swedish pharmacy market “fast-
er than anticipated”.

Celesio’s first DocMorris Apotek pharmacy

was opened in mid-February (OTC bulletin, 26
February 2010, page 2). The company’s med-
ium-term ambition is to open more than 100
stores across Sweden.

Celesio announced in July last year that it
had decided to enter the Swedish pharmacy
market (OTC bulletin, 31 July 2009, page 3).
However, rather than buying some of the state-
owned Apoteket pharmacies the Swedish gov-
ernment had put up for sale when it liberalised
the pharmacy market, Celesio instead elected to
enter the market by establishing its own entirely
new chain under the DocMorris name (OTC
bulletin, 30 September 2009, page 3).

Explaining its decision, Celesio said the plan
required the “least initial capital” for entry.

The initial progress in Sweden, along with a
good performance by a DocMorris “test” phar-
macy in Ireland, had provided “tangible evi-
dence” that the decision to roll out the Doc-
Morris brand in international markets had been
the correct one, Oesterle said.

Commenting on plans for DocMorris in Ire-
land, Oesterle said that once Celesio was sure
the “resounding success” of the trial pharmacy
could be sustained, the company would decide
on the best way to roll out the brand. In March,
Celesio opened a second DocMorris pharmacy
in Ireland, following the “successful pilot pro-
ject” (OTC bulletin, 31 March 2010, page 5).

DocMorris now had a presence in three mar-
kets – Germany, Ireland and Sweden – and the
company was considering Italy as another test
market, Oesterle revealed.

Celesio’s plans to quicken the expansion of
its Swedish pharmacy chain come just over a

month after the company’s Patient and Con-
sumer Solutions division – which houses Retail
Pharmacies and Other Business Areas, includ-
ing DocMorris – reported a loss before interest
and tax of C26.8 million in 2009 (OTC bulletin,
31 March 2010, page 4).

Over C200 million was wiped off earnings
before interest and tax (EBIT) at the Retail Phar-
macies business after Celesio cut the goodwill
valuations in its Dutch, Irish and Italian retail
operations due to government measures (OTC
bulletin, 16 October 2009, page 1).

Celesio also slashed C71.0 million off the
goodwill valuation of its DocMorris franchise
in October of last year, after admitting its plans
for the virtual pharmacy business had been too
ambitious.
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Business Strategy

Celesio to step up its pace in Sweden

Valeant Pharmaceuticals International is set
to boost its presence in Canada by paying

around C$10.5 million (C7.9 million) for the
OTC dermatology specialist Vital Science Corp.

Michael Pearson, chairman and chief exec-
utive officer of Valeant, described the deal as
“another significant step in our Canadian strat-
egy”. He said Vital Science would be combined
with the Dr Renaud cosmeceutical products that
Valeant had bought last year in Canada (OTC
bulletin, 18 December 2009, page 7).

Vital Science generates annual sales of ap-
proximately C$11 million from established
brands. These include the Dermaglow anti-

ageing brand and Heiko skincare products.
Pearson said Vital Science’s strong distri-

bution network in the Canadian retail channel
would both enhance Valeant’s current portfo-
lio and increase the firm’s ability to promote
existing US brands, such as CeraVe and Kin-
erase, in the Canadian marketplace.

The deal, which is expected to close this
quarter, is Valeant’s third acquisition in 2010.
The US-based company has already agreed to
buy two Brazilian OTC and branded generics
firms (OTC bulletin, 31 March 2010, page 3;
OTC bulletin, 30 April 2010, page 3).

Mergers & Acquisitions

Valeant to buy Canada’s Vital Science

OTC

OTC

Celesio intends to accelerate the expansion of its
DocMorris Apotek pharmacy chain in Sweden

OTC14-05-10p2-3.qxd 11/5/10 12:32 Page 3



4 OTC bulletin 14 May 2010

OTC COMPANY NEWS

Bayer’s Consumer Care business has recov-
ered strongly from the impact of the global

economic crisis, according to the German firm,
with five of its six leading OTC brands report-
ing sales rises during the first quarter of 2010.

Consumer Care’s turnover had grown by
5.7% – 5.6% on a currency-adjusted basis – to
C744 million in the first quarter (see Figure 1),
Bayer said, with sales of non-prescription med-
icines – particularly in North America – hav-
ing recovered well.

This time last year, after Consumer Care’s
sales had dropped by 1.5%, Werner Wenning,
chairman of Bayer’s management board, said
the business had “felt the effects of the eco-
nomic crisis more strongly” for the first time,
especially in North America (OTC bulletin,
15 May 2009, page 4).

Consumer Care’s growth in the first quar-
ter of 2010 had been led by the naproxen-bas-
ed painkiller Aleve, Bayer noted, which had
benefited from the rise in consumer confidence
in North America to post sales up by 37.2% to
C59 million (see Figure 2). Adjusted for cur-

rency effects, Aleve improved by 40.9%.
One-A-Day dietary supplements and the Be-

panthen/Bepanthol skincare range also posted
double-digit gains for the quarter. One-A-Day
reported sales up by 16.1% – 22.4% when ad-
justed for currency effects – to C36 million;
while Bepanthen/Bepanthol grew by 14.6% –
12.0% currency-adjusted – to C55 million.

Meanwhile, the Canesten antifungal brand
posted sales up by 2.3% – 1.3% on a currency-
adjusted basis – to C44 million; while Supra-
dyn turnover was flat as reported at C31 million.

Currency-adjusted, Supradyn’s gain was 2.9%.
Aspirin – Consumer Care’s biggest-brand

in terms of sales – reported turnover down by
6.3% to C90 million. Bayer blamed the fall on
a weak cold and flu season. Adjusted for cur-
rency effects, the decline was only 5.3%.

These six brands generated C315 million –
42% – of Consumer Care’s C744 million total
sales for the first quarter of 2010, compared
with 41% in the same period a year earlier.

Consumer Care generated 56% of sales at
Bayer’s Consumer Health division in the first
quarter. The Medical Care business – which
includes the diabetes and medical devices oper-
ations – accounted for a further 25% and Ani-
mal Health the remaining 19%.

Consumer Health’s overall sales advanced
by 6.5% – 6.8% on a currency and portfolio-
adjusted basis – to C1.34 billion.

All of the Consumer Health businesses had
contributed to the sales growth, Bayer point-
ed out, noting that the division had “develop-
ed particularly well” in the US, where demand
had been boosted by the gradual recovery of
the economy.

North American sales increased by 11.5%
to C447 million (see Figure 3). Adjusted for
currency effects, the regional growth was even
greater at 16.4%.

Turnover in Europe – Consumer Health’s
largest market – edged up by 0.9% to C542 mil-
lion. Sales dropped back by 0.2%, however,
when adjusted for currency effects.

The Asia/Pacific region grew quickest, with
sales finishing up by 12.0% to C140 million.
On a currency-adjusted basis, the growth was
a more modest 5.3%.

Latin America/Africa/Middle East reported
an 8.3% – 8.5% adjusted for currency effects
– rise to C209 million.

Consumer Health’s earnings before interest
and tax (EBIT) moved ahead by 28.8% to C219
million in the quarter.

Commenting on Consumer Health’s perfor-

Brand (business unit) First-quarter sales Change 2009/2010 (%)
(CCmillions) CC CER*

Contour (Medical Care) 131 +5.6 +4.6

Aspirin** 90 -6.3 -5.3

Advantage (Animal Health) 89 +14.1 +14.6

Aleve/naproxen 59 +37.2 +40.9

Bepanthen/Bepanthol 55 +14.6 +12.0

Canesten 44 +2.3 +1.3

Baytril (Animal Health) 38 +8.6 +9.6

One-A-Day 36 +16.1 +22.4

Supradyn 31 ±0.0 +2.9

Breeze (Medical Care) 30 ±0.0 +0.7

Top 10 603 +7.9 +8.5

Consumer Health 1,338 +6.5 +7.0

* CER is constant exchange rates
** Total Aspirin sales – including Aspirin Cardio, which is part of the Pharmaceuticals division – were C163 million

Figure 2: Sales of the top 10 best-selling brands in Bayer’s Consumer Health division in the first quarter of
2010. Brands are part of the Consumer Care business unit unless stated (Source – Bayer)

Business First-quarter sales Change EBIT Change
(CCmillions) 2009/2010 (%) (CCmillions) 2009/2010 (%)

Pharmaceuticals 2,531 -2.2 497 -1.6

Consumer Care 744 +5.7 – –
Medical Care 335 +3.4 – –
Animal Health 259 +13.6 – –
Consumer Health 1,338 +6.5 219 +28.8

Bayer HealthCare 3,869 +0.7 716 +6.1

Figure 1: Breakdown of Bayer HealthCare’s sales and earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) in the first quarter
of 2010 from continuing operations (Source – Bayer)

Region First-quarter sales Change 2009/2010 (%)
(EEmillions) CC CER*

Europe 542 +0.9 -0.2

North America 447 +11.5 +16.4

Latin America/Africa/Middle East 209 +8.3 +8.5

Asia/Pacific 140 +12.0 +5.3

Bayer Consumer Health 1,338 +6.5 +7.0

* CER is constant exchange rates

Figure 3: Breakdown of Bayer Consumer Health’s sales in the first quarter of 2010 by region (Source – Bayer)

First-Quarter Results

Consumer Care bounces back at Bayer
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Sales growth at Reckitt Benckiser’s Health
& Personal Care division slowed down to

4% – both as reported and at constant exchange
rates – in the first quarter of 2010.

A weak cold and flu season in Europe and
North America had held back worldwide sales
growth at the Healthcare business, said the UK-
based company, but Personal Care had recorded
a “strong performance”.

The slowdown follows a period of strong
growth for Reckitt Benckiser’s Health & Per-
sonal Care division, which saw sales in 2009
rise by 24%, or 14% at constant exchange rates
(OTC bulletin, 26 February 2010, page 4).

Bart Becht, Reckitt Benckiser’s chief exec-
utive officer, said that during the first quarter of
2010 there had been a decline of “30%-50%”
in the incidence of cold and flu in European
markets like the UK, France, Poland and Rus-
sia. Similarly, there had been a “high single-
digit” fall in the number of cases in North Amer-
ica compared to the same period a year earlier.

“There was a substantial decline in incidence
in several countries in Europe,” said Becht, “and
this clearly impacted the overall growth rate.”

However, Becht pointed out that the Health-
care business had increased its market share
during the quarter. The Healthcare powerbrands
Gaviscon, Mucinex, Nurofen and Strepsils had
all improved their respective market shares in
the period, he said.

Health & Personal Care’s sales rose by 4% to
£524 million (C603 million) in the first quarter.

The company noted that growth had been
driven by the strong performance of its Per-
sonal Care business, particularly the Dettol and

Lysol powerbrands. Dettol had “continued to
drive excellent growth in developing markets
and Europe” with its range of personal care
products, the company pointed out, while the
launch of the Lysol No Touch Hand Soap Sys-
tem in North America had delivered “very en-
couraging early results”.

In Healthcare, sales of Mucinex cough med-
icines and Strepsils sore-throat remedies im-
proved during the quarter, but growth had been
stunted by the poor cold and flu season. This in
turn had held back growth at the overall Health-
care business, masking the “good result” achiev-
ed by the Gaviscon heartburn brand, Reckitt
Benckiser said.

In terms of regions, Reckitt Benckiser noted
sales by Health & Personal Care had been rel-
atively flat in Europe, and had experienced
“weakness” in North America as the poor inci-
dence of colds and flu hit Mucinex. Sales in
developing markets had increased, the com-
pany added, thanks to strong contributions from
Dettol, Gaviscon, Strepsils and Veet.

Reckitt Benckiser’s total first-quarter sales
increased by 5% to £2.00 billion. At constant
exchange rates the rise was even quicker at
6% (see Figure 1).

Operating profit grew by 14% – 16% at con-
stant exchange rates – to £461 million. Oper-
ating margin rose by 180 basis-points to 23.0%.

Looking ahead, Reckitt Benckiser reiterated
its targets for 2010, with net sales – excluding
the Pharmaceuticals division – expected to grow
by 5% and operating profit forecast to improve
by 10%, both at constant exchange rates.

BioGaia said its turnover in the first quar-
ter of 2010 had risen by 12% to SEK58.6

million (C6.0 million), as better sales of fin-
ished consumer products in Europe had off-
set a sharp decline in Asia. Excluding negative
currency effects, the growth was 23%.

The Swedish company explained that sales
in Asia had dropped sharply during the three
months, after it discontinued sales in Japan.
The probiotic specialist has now handed the
Japanese distribution rights for the majority
of its BioGaia-branded products to the whole-
saler Nippon Access (OTC bulletin, 17 March
2010, page 7).

Commenting on Europe, BioGaia said it
had been encouraged by how quickly it had
been able to enter new and important markets
such as France and Germany.

In the US, sales were rising rapidly, Bio-
Gaia noted, albeit from a low base.

BioGaia’s operating profit jumped by 5%
to SEK14.1 million. Excluding currency ef-
fects, operating profit improved by 37%.
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Weak cold and flu season
curbs Reckitt Benckiser

Business First-quarter sales Change 2009/2010 (%)
(£ millions) £ CER*

Health & Personal Care 524 +4 +4
Fabric Care 407 ±0 ±0
Surface Care 343 +7 +7
Home Care 294 +11 +11
Dishwashing 237 +1 +1
Other Household 1 -88 -85
Household and Health & Personal Care 1,806 +4 +4

Pharmaceuticals 131 +18 +30

Food 66 +8 +15

Reckitt Benckiser 2,003 +5 +6

* CER is constant exchange rates

Figure 1: Reckitt Benckiser’s sales in the first quarter of 2010 by business (Source – Reckitt Benckiser)

OTC

mance before he stepped down as chief exec-
utive officer of Bayer HealthCare at the start
of May, Arthur Higgins welcomed the unit’s
“very strong start” to the year.

The results had been “very consistent” with
the recovery of consumer confidence, Higgins
said, noting that the company was expecting
a “very good year” with all Consumer Health
businesses expected to grow ahead of their re-
spective markets.

Higgins left Bayer on 1 May and will be re-
placed on 15 August by Jörg Reinhardt – for-
mer chief operating officer of Novartis (OTC
bulletin, 30 April 2010, page 21). In the inter-
im, Marijn Dekkers, has taken charge of the
HealthCare unit. Dekkers is set to replace Wen-
ning as head of the overall Bayer group later
this year.

Consumer Health generated 35% of Bayer’s
total HealthCare sales, which edged forward
by 0.7% to C3.87 billion. Adjusted for currency
and portfolio effects, the growth was 2.6%.

Bayer’s total group sales increased by 5.3%
– 6.2% when adjusted for currency and portfo-
lio effects – to C8.32 billion, led by the double-
digit sales growth at the company’s Material-
Science unit.

OTC

First-Quarter Results

Europe drives up
sales at BioGaia
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Launching NiQuitin Minis in seven coun-
tries during 2009 helped GlaxoSmithKline

Consumer Healthcare increase worldwide sales
of its smoking-control products by 16% at con-
stant exchange rates in the first quarter of this
year. The rise as reported was 12% to £92 mil-
lion (C106 million).

GlaxoSmithKline pointed out the NiQuitin
Minis nicotine lozenge – which had initially
been introduced in Belgium and France in Nov-
ember 2008 – was now available in 11 coun-
tries, including Australia, Germany, the Neth-
erlands, Poland, Sweden and the UK. The com-
pany noted that the product had recently been

launched in the US as the Nicorette Mini Loz-
enge (see page 21).

NiQuitin Minis and Nicorette Mini Lozenge
are said by GlaxoSmithKline to provide “con-
venient, pocket-sized support to help smokers
looking to quit”. The lozenges are claimed to
dissolve up to three times faster than equiva-
lent stop-smoking products.

GlaxoSmithKline’s smoking-control busi-
ness is now almost back to where it was in 2006,
when worldwide sales moved ahead by 5% at
constant exchange rates to £93 million in the
first quarter (OTC bulletin, 15 May 2006, page
2). Sales declined by a tenth to £78 million in

the first quarter of the following year (OTC bul-
letin, 30 April 2007, page 2), and fell by 27%
to £58 million in the first quarter of 2008 (OTC
bulletin, 15 May 2008, page 10).

The business did better in the first quarter of
2009, pushing sales up by 12% at constant ex-
change rates to £82 million (OTC bulletin, 30
April 2009, page 4).

GlaxoSmithKline said growth of its smok-
ing-control business in the first quarter of this
year had been led by the Rest of World region,
where sales finished up by 29% at constant ex-
change rates to £11 million (see Figure 1). US
sales increased by 16% at constant exchange
rates to £62 million, while European sales grew
by 12% to £19 million.

Smoking control helped drive up worldwide
sales by GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Health-
care’s OTC Medicines unit by 11% at constant
exchange rates to £617 million in the first quar-
ter of 2010. Sales rose by 8% as reported.

Within the OTC Medicines unit, Alli’s world-
wide sales more than doubled to £63 million.

Europe accounted for the majority of the
weight-loss medicine’s turnover, with sales of
£34 million. In the year since Alli’s pan-Euro-
pean launch (OTC bulletin, 30 April 2009,
page 1), the brand has generated total sales of
£139 million in Europe.
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Business TOTAL REST OF WORLD EUROPE NORTH AMERICA**
Sales Change (%) Sales Change (%) Sales Change (%) Sales Change (%)
(£mn) £ CER* (£mn) £ CER* (£mn) £ CER* (£mn) £ CER*

Panadol franchise 117 +16 +14 90 +11 +10 27 +35 +30 – – –
Smoking control 92 +12 +16 11 +57 +29 19 +12 +12 62 +7 +16
Alli 63 +97 >100 1 – – 34 >100 >100 28 -3 +7
Tums 26 -13 -7 4 +33 +33 – – – 22 -19 -11
Cold-sore franchise 25 +9 +9 3 ±0 -33 12 +9 +9 10 +11 +22
Breathe Right 21 -22 -19 5 -17 -17 5 -29 -14 11 -21 -21
Others 273 – – 144 – – 93 – – 36 – –
Total OTC Medicines 617 +8 +11 258 +11 +11 190 +19 +21 169 -6 +2

Sensodyne franchise 133 +19 +21 53 +36 +33 50 +6 +9 30 +15 +23
Aquafresh franchise 123 -4 -3 31 +11 +7 67 -8 -8 25 -7 ±0
Denture care 76 -5 -3 36 +9 +9 24 -14 -11 16 -16 -11
Biotene 7 +17 +17 1 ±0 ±0 1 – – 5 ±0 ±0
Others 42 – – 4 – – 37 – – 1 – –
Total Oral Healthcare 381 +4 +5 125 +18 +16 179 -3 -1 77 -1 +6

Horlicks 87 +16 +17 81 +16 +17 6 +20 +20 – – –
Lucozade 82 +3 +5 15 ±0 +13 67 +3 +3 – – –
Ribena 42 +11 +11 13 ±0 ±0 29 +16 +16 – – –
Others 22 – – 22 – – – – – – – –
Total Nutritional Healthcare 233 +10 +12 131 +13 +16 102 +7 +7 – – –

Total Consumer Healthcare 1,231 +7 +9 514 +13 +13 471 +8 +9 246 -5 +3

* CER is at constant exchange rates ** North America includes Canada, Mexico and the US

Figure 1: GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare’s sales in the first quarter of 2010 (Source – GlaxoSmithKline)

First quarter Change 2009/2010 (%) Proportion
(£ millions) £ CER* of total (%)

Sales

Pharmaceuticals 6,126 +9 +14 83

Consumer Healthcare 1,231 +7 +9 17

Total 7,357 +9 +13 100

Operating profit

Pharmaceuticals 2,591 – +27 91

Consumer Healthcare 198 – +9 9

Total** 2,094 +22 +22 100

* CER is at constant exchange rates ** Including corporate, restructuring and other costs of £695 million

Figure 2: GlaxoSmithKline’s sales and operating profit in the first quarter of 2010 (Source – GlaxoSmithKline)

First-Quarter Results

Minis boost GSK’s smoking control
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Alli’s US turnover grew by 7% at constant
exchange rates to £28 million, while the Rest
of World region added the remaining £1 million.

Panadol was the biggest-selling brand for
the OTC Medicines unit during the first quar-
ter, with worldwide sales up by 14% at con-
stant exchange rates to £117 million. Growth
was driven by a 30% rise in European turnover,
aided by acquiring AstraZeneca’s AZ Tika busi-
ness and its Alvedon brand in early 2009 (OTC
bulletin, 28 November 2008, page 1).

By contrast, the Breathe Right brand saw
sales drop by 19% at constant exchange rates
to £21 million. The company said this had been
due to the weak cold and flu season and a fall
in consumer demand caused by the difficult
economic environment.

The OTC Medicines business accounted for
50% of sales at GlaxoSmithKline’s Consumer
Healthcare division in the first quarter, which
increased by 9% at constant exchange rates to
£1.23 billion (see Figure 2).

Julian Heslop, GlaxoSmithKline’s chief fin-
ancial officer, pointed out that Consumer Health-
care had seen “market share gains across all cat-
egories” and had delivered sales growth in each
of its regions.

Rest of World grows fastest
The Rest of World region led the growth,

with sales up by 13% at constant exchange rates
to £514 million. European sales increased by
9% on the same basis to £471 million, while
North American turnover finished up by 3%
to £246 million.

Commenting on Consumer Healthcare’s re-
sults, Andrew Witty, GlaxoSmithKline’s chief
executive officer, said the division’s perform-
ance had been “fabulous”.

“There is no doubt that our consumer busi-
ness is playing at the top of the league,” Witty
insisted. He added that during the quarter the
company had “secured the future leadership”
of Consumer Healthcare by hiring the former
L’Oreal executive Emma Walmsley.

Walmsley, 40, joined GlaxoSmithKline on
4 May as the worldwide-president-designate
of Consumer Healthcare to succeed the cur-
rent worldwide head John Clarke, 61, within
the next two years (OTC bulletin, 31 March
2010, page 1). In the meantime, she will serve
as the European president in place of Manfred
Scheske, who has left the company (OTC bul-
letin, 16 April 2010, page 1).

Witty pointed out that in the past 12 months
GlaxoSmithKline had hired 20 vice-presidents
or directors for the Consumer Healthcare divi-
sion around the world, all of whom had come
from fast-moving consumer goods companies.
None, he added, had been recruited from phar-
maceutical firms.

Witty said GlaxoSmithKline intended to
“double the size” of the Consumer Healthcare
division over the next five to six years. This
would be achieved organically, he said, with
emerging markets playing a big part.

“If you look at Consumer Healthcare,” re-
marked Witty, “the opportunities for our con-
sumer brands in emerging markets are abso-
lutely phenomenal.”

“If you look at our functional drinks busi-
ness in the shape of Lucozade and Horlicks,”
Witty continued, “the market for beverages in
emerging markets alone is worth about US$200
billion (C152 billion).”

“The drinks business in China is a bigger
opportunity than the local OTC pharmaceutical
business,” he insisted.

GlaxoSmithKline’s “diversified portfolio”
gave the company numerous opportunities to
open up emerging-market business streams,
Witty noted, whether with “a pharma prod-
uct, a vaccine, a dermatology product, a drink,
a toothpaste or an OTC medicine”.

“As a result I’m very optimistic – not with-
standing the ups and downs emerging-market
economies are going to have – that we’ve got a
really strong portfolio of brands to open up the
market,” Witty maintained.

Consumer Healthcare accounted for 17%
of GlaxoSmithKline’s total sales during the first
quarter of 2010, which improved by 13% at
constant exchange rates to £7.36 billion. The
rise was 9% as reported.

The dominant Pharmaceuticals division re-
corded sales up by 14% at constant exchange
rates – 9% as reported – to £6.13 billion, thanks
in part to improved sales of pandemic flu vac-
cines following the outbreak of swine flu.

Group operating profit grew by 22%, both
as reported and at constant exchange rates, to
£2.09 billion.
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GlaxoSmithKline has launched the NiQuitin Minis
nicotine lozenge in 11 countries worldwide

Sales of OTC products by Russia’s Pharm-
standard grew by 8.6% to RUB3.71 billion

(C95.2 million) in the first quarter of 2010.
The company said turnover from its brand-

ed OTC products had increased by 6.8% to
RUB3.12 billion, with the Arbidol flu product,
Complivit vitamins and Pentalgin analgesics
the primary growth drivers along with the Afo-
bazol and Amixin brands.

Sales of the company’s non-branded OTC
products grew even faster than their branded
counterparts, with turnover rising by 19.7% to
RUB585 million. Non-branded OTC products
now represent about 15.7% of Pharmstandard’s
total OTC sales.

OTC products accounted for 65.7% of sales
by Pharmstandard’s Pharmaceuticals division,
which moved ahead by 26.8% to RUB5.64 bil-
lion. Pharmstandard’s branded and non-brand-
ed prescription pharmaceuticals contributed a
further 14.5%, and sales of third-party prescrip-
tion products generated the other 19.5%.

The Pharmaceuticals division accounted for
98.4% of Pharmstandard’s first-quarter sales,
which rose by 25.8% to RUB5.73 billion.

Medical equipment and disposables made
up the other 1.6%. Sales at the Medical Equip-
ment and Disposables division fell by 15.2%
in the three months to RUB91.3 million.

As well as revealing the company’s first-
quarter results, Pharmstandard confirmed its
sales and profit figures for 2009.

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) had increased by
59% to RUB9.64 billion, the company said,
representing 40% of turnover up by 68% to
RUB24.1 billion.

Acquired stake in Grindeks
After the close of the first quarter, Pharm-

standard acquired an 11.3% stake in Latvian
pharmaceutical manufacturer Grindeks for an
undisclosed amount (OTC bulletin, 30 April
2010, page 7).

Igor Krylov, the chief executive officer of
Pharmstandard, said the decision to buy into
Grindeks had been based on the long-term re-
lationship between the two companies.

Pharmstandard said it had no plans to in-
crease its stake in Grindeks, but the company
noted that if it were to be offered shares by oth-
er Grindeks’ shareholders it would consider
taking them up.

First-Quarter Results

OTC up 8.6% at
Pharmstandard

OTC OTC
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Sanofi-Aventis has now submitted its switch
application for the allergy medicine Allegra

(fexofenadine hydrochloride) in the US, accord-
ing to Chris Viehbacher, the French company’s
chief executive officer.

Viehbacher said the application to switch
Allegra from prescription-to-OTC status had
been sent to the US Food and Drug Adminis-
tration (FDA) at the end of March.

In February, Hanspeter Spek, president of
global operations at Sanofi-Aventis, said the
company was confident that Allegra would be
an OTC medicine by early 2011 (OTC bulletin,
26 February 2010, page 5).

The switch of Allegra in the US was the driv-
ing force behind Sanofi-Aventis agreeing to pay
US$1.9 billion (C1.4 billion) to acquire US firm
Chattem at the end of last year (OTC bulletin,
20 January 2010, page 1).

Acquiring Chattem on 10 February 2010 had
made the firm’s Consumer Health Care business
the “fifth-largest consumer healthcare player in
the world”, Viehbacher claimed.

Turnover at Consumer Health Care grew by
44.8% – 42.5% at constant exchange rates – to
C491 million during the first quarter of 2010
(see Figure 1). This was partly due to acquiring
Chattem. The US accounted for 11%, or C52
million, of total sales by the business (see Fig-
ure 2), despite Chattem only having been part
of the business for half of the period.

Europe still generated the majority of Con-
sumer Health Care’s sales – 59% – while other
countries made up the remaining 30%.

Consumer Health Care’s growth was also
aided by a full first quarter of Zentiva’s OTC
activities, which came on board when the deal
for the Czech generics company was completed
in March of last year. Acquiring Gramon in
Argentina, Kernpharm in the Netherlands and

Oenobiol in France (OTC bulletin, 16 Novem-
ber 2009, page 1) last year also contributed to
the growth.

Sales growth on a constant-structure basis
and at constant exchange rates was 3.4%.

As Figure 3 shows, Sanofi-Aventis’ eight
flagship Consumer Health Care brands – Doli-
prane, Dorflex, Essentiale, Enterogermina, Lac-
tacyd, Maalox, Magné and No-Spa – generat-
ed 42% of the division’s total sales.

Doliprane remained Consumer Healthcare’s
biggest brand with sales of C50 million in the
first quarter. Sanofi-Aventis said in February that
Doliprane was the “number-one-selling parac-
etamol in France” and that it was the company’s
biggest-selling product by volume in the coun-
try. The firm added that the brand would soon
also be its number-one-selling product by value
(OTC bulletin, 26 February 2010, page 5).

During the quarter, Sanofi-Aventis reinforced
its Consumer Health Care management team by
appointing Hans Regenauer – former world-
wide head of Boehringer Ingelheim’s Consumer
Health Care business – to the newly-created
post of vice-president, Consumer Health Care,
Europe, and global development (OTC bulletin,
20 January 2010, page 22).

The company also set up a joint-venture
company with Minsheng Pharmaceutical Group
to produce vitamin and mineral supplements
for the Chinese OTC market (OTC bulletin, 10
February 2010, page 2).

Consumer Health Care accounted for 7.6%
of total sales by Sanofi-Aventis’ Pharmaceuti-
cals division, which fell by 0.6% to C6.44 bil-
lion as generic competition hit the company’s
prescription brands. At constant exchange rates,
the division’s sales crept up by 0.9%.

Total group sales – including the Vaccines
business as well as Pharmaceuticals – increased
by 3.9% to C7.39 billion. On a constant ex-

change-rate basis, the growth was 5.8%. Oper-
ating profit grew by 6.5% to C3.30 billion, aided
by a decline in research and development costs
along with lower selling and general expenses.
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Figure 3: Sanofi-Aventis’ Consumer Health Care
sales in the first quarter of 2010 – CC491 million
– broken down by brand (Source – Sanofi-Aventis)

Doliprane 10.2%

Chattem 10.8%

Dorflex 3.7%

Essentiale 8.8%

No-Spa 4.5%

Maalox 3.7%

Enterogermina 4.9%

Magné B6 3.1%
Lactacyd 3.3%

Others
47.3%

Figure 2: Sanofi-Aventis’ Consumer Health Care sales
in the first quarter of 2010 – CC491 million – broken
down by region (Source – Sanofi-Aventis)

Europe,
C292 million,

59%

US,
C52 million,

11%

Other countries,
C147 million,

30%

Business First-quarter sales Change 2009/2010 (%)
(CCmillions) CC CER*

Diabetes drugs 971 +6.5 +11.0

Other prescription drugs 3,152 – –

Other products 1,484 -2.7 -2.4

Consumer Health Care 491 +44.8 +42.5

Generics 343 +268.8 +259.1

Pharmaceuticals 6,441 -0.6 +0.9

Vaccines 944 +50.6 +56.0

Sanofi-Aventis 7,385 +3.9 +5.8

* CER is constant exchange rates

Figure 1: Sanofi-Aventis’ sales in the first quarter of 2010 broken down by business (Source – Sanofi-Aventis)

OTC

■ GEDEON RICHTER said that a “moder-
ate” increase in US sales of its finished-form
emergency contraceptive Plan B OneStep
(1.5mg levonorgestrel) in the first quarter of
2010 had been more than offset by a decline
in revenues from the profit-sharing arrange-
ment it has with Teva-Barr. The Hungarian
firm highlighted increased competition and
price erosion for its original Plan B product
containing two 0.75mg tablets.

■ ATLANTIC GRUPA said its first-quarter
Consumer HealthCare sales had grown by
2.5% to CrK115 million (C15.8 million). This
rise had been driven by better sales of its Cede-
vita vitamin drink and a low double-digit gain
by its Plidenta dental care brand.

OTC
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Volume sales of Procter & Gamble’s Pri-
losec OTC omeprazole-based heartburn

medicine fell in the company’s third quarter
ended 31 March 2010, as Novartis Consumer
Health’s new Prevacid 24HR lansoprazole rival
made inroads into the US OTC market.

Prilosec OTC has now only recorded one
quarter of volume sales growth in the two years
since it lost market exclusivity in the US in
March 2008 and generic competition began to
eat away at the brand’s sales (OTC bulletin,
16 November 2009, page 9).

Procter & Gamble had posted a mid-sin-
gle digit improvement in Prilosec OTC’s vol-
ume sales in the three months ended 30 Sep-
tember 2009, but the recovery was swiftly end-
ed in the following three months after Novar-
tis Consumer Health launched Prevacid 24HR
on 12 November 2009 (OTC bulletin, 10 Feb-
ruary 2010, page 9).

Things are unlikely to get any better for Pril-

osec OTC now that Merck & Co has launched
its omeprazole-based Zegerid OTC brand in the
US (OTC bulletin, 16 April 2010, page 14).

Merck is supporting Zegerid OTC – which
combines 20mg of omeprazole with 1,100mg
sodium bicarbonate – with a television adver-
tising campaign urging consumers to “Discover
the Difference”. The company claims the prod-
uct’s “unique dual-ingredient formulation” pro-
tects the omeprazole from stomach acids and
allows the medicine to be absorbed quickly.

The decline in Prilosec OTC sales was com-
pounded by a mild cold and flu season. This had
reduced shipments of Vicks products, Procter &
Gamble said, and had contributed to a mid-sin-
gle-digit fall in worldwide volume sales at Proc-
ter & Gamble’s Personal Health Care business.

Procter & Gamble’s total Health Care sales
– including its Feminine Care and Oral Care
businesses as well as Personal Health Care – in-
creased by 5% to US$2.8 billion (C2.2 billion).

The rise was driven by a 5% lift in volume
sales and a 4% positive currency effect. These
were partially offset by a negative product-mix
impact of 3% and a 1% fall in prices.

The Feminine Care business reported mid-
single-digit volume sales growth for the three
months, thanks mainly to gains in central and
eastern Europe, Middle East and Africa and
launching the Naturella brand in China.

Meanwhile, Oral Care was boosted by intro-
ducing Crest 3D White in North America. The
Oral-B toothpaste range was expanded in Latin
America and Western Europe while Crest Pro
Health grew in China. Overall, Oral Care posted
high-single-digit volume sales growth.

Health Care’s net earnings from continuing
operations increased by 5% to US$435 million,
Procter & Gamble noted, thanks to net sales
growth and better gross margins, partially off-
set by higher selling, general and administra-
tion costs as a percentage of net sales.
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ProPhase Labs is the new name for the Quig-
ley Corporation, manufacturer of the Cold-

EEZE and Kids-EEZE cough and cold brands.
Shareholders in the US-based firm voted in

favour of changing the company’s name at its
annual shareholder meeting on 5 May. The
move comes after a year during which the com-
pany’s founder Guy Quigley was ousted by the
new chief executive officer Ted Karkus (OTC
bulletin, 31 July 2009, page 31).

The shareholders also voted to re-elect the
seven members of the board of directors ap-
pointed when Karkus took over.

Karkus described the vote as a “culmination
and affirmation of more than a year of very
hard work”. The shareholders’ support had been
very much appreciated, Karkus said, adding
that the company’s new identity “set the stage
for a new growth phase” and would improve
the firm’s image with retailers and investors.

The change to ProPhase Labs would hap-
pen over the next six to eight weeks, the firm
said, adding that a new corporate logo and
improved Cold-EEZE and Kids-EEZE pack-
aging would be introduced.

Business Strategy

Quigley is now
ProPhase Labs

OTC
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Johnson & Johnson’s loss was Perrigo’s gain
as the US store-brand specialist reported that

sales of its analgesics had been boosted by the
recall of Tylenol products. The unexpected gains
helped drive up the firm’s Consumer Health-
care sales by 4% to US$436 million (C340 mil-
lion) in its third quarter ended 27 March 2010.

Joseph Papa, chairman and chief executive
officer of Perrigo, said that based on data from
market researcher IRI the average volume share
of store-brand products across the whole US
acetaminophen (paracetamol) market had in-
creased by almost 10 percentage points in the
weeks following the January recall.

By the week ended 11 April 2010, the aver-
age volume share of store-brand acetaminophen
products in food, drug and mass merchandise
stores – excluding Wal-Mart, Club and Dollar
stores – had risen to 47.9% from 38.2% prior
to the recall, he noted.

In January, the US Food and Drug Admin-
istration (FDA) sent Johnson & Johnson’s Mc-
Neil Consumer Healthcare a warning letter about
its Las Piedras plant in Puerto Rico. The firm
immediately initiated a voluntary recall of cer-
tain lots of a number of its OTC brands, includ-
ing Tylenol, made at the facility (OTC bulletin,
10 February 2010, page 22).

Judy Brown, Perrigo’s chief financial officer,
said that in addition to recall-related turnover,
new product sales in the gastrointestinal, nutri-
tion and analgesics categories had also driven
the division’s growth.

New products contributed US$18 million of
Consumer Healthcare’s sales rise over the quar-
ter, to which was added another US$14 million
from existing products and favourable currency
effects. These increases were partially offset,
however, by a US$15 million decline in sales of
smoking-cessation products that pegged back
the improvement to US$17 million.

Commenting on the fall in smoking-cessa-
tion sales, Papa said “seasonal issues” had play-
ed a part in the decline, but he admitted that the

company was also facing increased competition
from generics firm Watson. Watson launched
store-brand equivalents to GlaxoSmithKline
Consumer Healthcare’s Nicorette Fruit Chill and
Cinnamon Surge nicotine gums in July last year
(OTC bulletin, 31 July 2009, page 20).

Turning to new product sales, Papa said Per-
rigo’s store-brand equivalent to Merck & Co’s
laxative MiraLAX (polyethylene glycol 3350)
had performed well over the three months.

MiraLAX equivalent resists competition
Since its US launch in October last year,

Perrigo’s store-brand MiraLAX products had
resisted competition from four rival store-brand
manufacturers to take a 90%-plus share of the
store-brand polyethylene glycol market, Papa
pointed out.

Overall, store-brands had gained a 29.3%
share of the MiraLAX market by the week end-
ed 1 March 2010, he added, noting that the nat-
ional brand had annual sales of approximate-
ly US$220 million.

Meanwhile, Papa said Perrigo’s store-brand
OTC omeprazole product – the equivalent to
Procter & Gamble’s Prilosec OTC heartburn
medicine – had held its position in the US pro-
ton-pump inhibitor market during the quarter.
This had been despite store-brand competition
from Dr Reddy’s as well as the introduction
of Novartis Consumer Health’s lansoprazole-
based rival Prevacid 24HR.

Commenting on the US proton-pump in-
hibitor market as a whole, Papa said the cate-
gory had achieved unit volume growth of 24%
in the nine months ended 27 March 2010. Con-
sumers had moved away from older heartburn
treatments to proton-pump inhibitors, Papa no-
ted, adding that the category had recently be-
come even bigger with the launch of Merck &
Co’s omeprazole-based Zegerid OTC brand
(OTC bulletin, 16 April 2010, page 14).

During the quarter, Perrigo took its Con-
sumer Healthcare business into two new prod-
uct categories – ophthalmics and infant nutri-
tion – but in markedly different ways.

Perrigo slipped into the ophthalmics market
in March by launching a store-brand equivalent
of Novartis’ Zaditor antihistamine eye drops,
which contain a 0.025% ketotifen fumarate
ophthalmic solution (OTC bulletin, 31 March
2010, page 12).

Meanwhile, in the same month, the com-
pany dived head first into the store-brand in-
fant formula market by agreeing to pay US$808
million in cash for PBM Holdings (OTC bul-
letin, 31 March 2010, page 1). The deal was
closed on 3 May.

Described by Perrigo as a leading manufac-
turer of store-brand infant formulas and baby
food, PBM generated sales of around US$265
million in 2009.

The deal for PBM came less than a month
after Perrigo expanded its Consumer Health-
care business into Australia by acquiring Orion
Laboratories for about US$48 million in cash
(OTC bulletin, 17 March 2010, page 3).

Consumer Healthcare’s operating income
from continuing operations increased by 25%
to US$78 million over the quarter (see Figure
1), thanks to improved plant efficiency, a bet-
ter product mix and higher gross margins from
new product sales. The operating margin im-
proved by 310 basis points to 18.1%.

Over the nine-month period ended 27 March
2010, Consumer Healthcare’s sales increased
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Perrigo makes gains from Tylenol recall
Business Third-quarter Change Operating income Change

sales (US$ millions) (%) (US$ millions) (%)

Consumer Healthcare 436 +4 78 +25

Prescription Pharmaceuticals 51 +22 17 +111

Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients 34 +11 -1 –

Other 17 +21 -6 –

Total Perrigo* 538 +6 87 +21

* Excluding the discontinued Israel Consumer Products business

Figure 1: Perrigo’s sales and operating income in its third quarter ended 27 March 2010 (Source – Perrigo)

Business Nine-month sales Change Operating income Change
(US$ millions) (%) (US$ millions) (%)

Consumer Healthcare 1,352 +10 238 +34

Prescription Pharmaceuticals 154 +33 33 +98

Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients 101 +4 8 +41

Other 43 -22 -21 –

Total Perrigo* 1,649 +10 258 +35

* Excluding the discontinued Israel Consumer Products business

Figure 2: Perrigo’s sales and operating income in the nine months ended 27 March 2010 (Source – Perrigo)

OTC14-05-10p10-11.qxd 11/5/10 12:37 Page 2



Merck & Co’s new Consumer Care busi-
ness – gained through acquiring Scher-

ing-Plough – will play a critical part in the firm’s
strategy going forward, according to chairman
and chief executive officer Richard Clark.

Asked about Merck & Co’s attitude to its
non-pharmaceutical businesses, Clark said that
the Consumer Care and Animal Health units –
along with expansion into emerging markets
– were “very critical” to the company’s strategy.
It would continue to view both businesses as
important sources of “organic as well as in-
organic growth”, he said.

Clark maintained that Merck & Co would
not expand outside of its core pharmaceuticals,
animal health and consumer operations, but he
insisted that it was important to build the com-
pany’s global presence in these areas.

Merck & Co’s Consumer Care business re-
ported sales in the US and Canada down by 2%
to US$379 million (C295 million) in the first
quarter of 2010 (see Figure 1). The decline was
blamed on the 26% fall in sales of the allergy
brand Claritin. This had faced a tough compar-
ison with the prior-year quarter, when turnover
had been inflated by the launch of the Claritin
Liqui-Gels product.

The Dr Scholl’s footcare brand had perform-
ed well, the company noted, reflecting “strong
demand” for footcare products and the expan-
sion of the brand’s custom-fit orthotics prod-
ucts in the US.

International sales of Schering-Plough’s con-
sumer healthcare brands are now included in
Merck & Co’s Global Human Health division,
which also includes its prescription, vaccines
and biologics business units.

The first-quarter results are the first to in-
clude a full set of figures from Schering-Plough,
following Merck & Co’s US$41 billion acqui-

sition of its smaller rival last year (OTC bul-
letin, 17 March 2009, page 1).

Acquiring Schering-Plough brought a num-
ber of established consumer healthcare brands
– including Coppertone and MiraLAX as well
as Claritin and Dr Scholl’s – under the Merck
umbrella. The company recently expanded Con-
sumer Care’s offering with the launch of the
omeprazole-based heartburn medicine Zegerid
OTC in the US (OTC bulletin, 30 April 2010,
page 14).

Prior to the acquisition, Merck & Co had
only an indirect presence in the OTC market
through the Johnson & Johnson/Merck Con-
sumer Pharmaceuticals joint venture.

During the quarter, Bridgette Heller – former
president of Johnson & Johnson’s global Baby
business unit – joined Merck & Co as executive
vice-president and president, Consumer Care,
reporting directly to Clark (OTC bulletin, 26
February 2010, page 1).

Heller replaced Stanley Barshay – previ-
ously chairman of Schering-Plough Consumer
Health Care – who had led the business during
the transition period (OTC bulletin, 16 Sept-
ember 2009, page 1).

Consumer Care is one of the “five primary
divisions” in the enlarged Merck & Co. The
other four are Global Human Health, Animal
Health, Merck Manufacturing and Merck Re-
search Laboratories.

Consumer Care accounted for 3% of Merck
& Co’s total first-quarter adjusted sales, which
increased by 7% to US$11.4 billion.

Merck & Co said it was expecting full-year
revenue for the enlarged company to be between
US$45.4 billion and US$46.4 billion. The firm
said it was on track to reach its post-merger goal
of US$3.5 billion in annual savings in 2012.
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Merck regards Consumer
as critical to its strategy

Business First-quarter sales Change Proportion
(US$ millions) 2009/2010 (%) of total (%)

Human Health* 9,793 +6 86

Animal Health 709 +14 6

Claritin OTC 110 -26 1
Consumer Care** 379 -2 3

Other 542 +22 5

Merck & Co 11,422 +7 100

* Includes international Consumer Care sales ** US and Canada only

Figure 1: Merck & Co’s sales in the first quarter of 2010 broken down by business (Source – Merck & Co)

OTC

by 10% to US$1.35 billion (see Figure 2).
Looking ahead at new product opportunities,

Papa said the company would be one of the
first to launch a store-brand version of Sanofi-
Aventis’ Allegra allergy medicine, after the
French firm confirmed it had filed to switch
Allegra to OTC status in the US (see page 8).

A generic prescription or OTC version of
Sanofi-Aventis’ Xyzal allergy product was also
on Perrigo’s agenda, Papa said. Although Xyzal
was currently a prescription-only medicine,
Papa felt the product would be a good switch
candidate given that a number of non-sedating
antihistamine brands – such as Claritin and
Zyrtec – had already received OTC status.

Perrigo also wanted to hold talks with Par
Pharmaceutical over a possible partnership on
a store-brand version of Zegerid OTC, Papa
revealed. A US court recently found that five
patents protecting Santarus’ Zegerid (omepra-
zole/sodium bicarbonate) capsules and pow-
der for oral suspension until 2016 were in-
valid due to obviousness, following a patent
challenge from Par (OTC bulletin, 30 April
2010, page 1).

Meanwhile, Perrigo was still awaiting ap-
proval from the FDA for its store-brand ver-
sion of Reckitt Benckiser’s guaifenesin-based
cough brand Mucinex, Papa noted.

A federal court threw out Reckitt Benck-
iser’s patent infringement complaint against
Perrigo in February, clearing the way for the
company to launch its store-brand guaifenesin
product once FDA approval had been received
(OTC bulletin, 26 February 2010, page 13).

At the start of February, Papa forecast that
Perrigo’s store-brand Mucinex product would
be approved within 30-60 days and would be
on the market before the end of the company’s
financial year in June (OTC bulletin, 10 Febru-
ary 2010, page 10). However, Papa said the
company had now removed the estimated im-
pact of a store-brand Mucinex product from
its fourth-quarter forecasts.

OTC

■ NUTRACEUTICAL INTERNATIONAL
said sales had increased by 14% to US$47.9
million (C37.6 million) in its second quarter
ended 31 March 2010. The US-based comp-
any’s pre-tax profit of US$8.20 million com-
pared with a loss a year earlier.

■ NUTRITION 21 reported sales down by
18% to US$1.66 million (C1.29 million) in its
third quarter ended 31 March 2010. The com-
pany’s net loss shrank from US$1.1 million to
US$0.7 million.

IN BRIEF
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Pfizer said the Consumer Healthcare busi-
ness it had gained when it acquired Wyeth

last year had contributed sales of US$663 mil-
lion (C516 million) to the company’s Diversified
division in the first quarter of 2010.

Sales at the Consumer Healthcare business
– which includes the Advil, Centrum and Robi-
tussin brands – increased by 8.2% compared to
the same period a year ago when Wyeth was still
a standalone company (OTC bulletin, 15 May
2009, page 2).

Consumer Healthcare generated 31% of the
Diversified division’s first-quarter sales, which
more than trebled to US$2.14 billion thanks to
the addition of Wyeth. Pfizer’s existing brands
contributed just 15 percentage points to the
division’s growth, with Wyeth accounting for
the lion’s share with 179 percentage points.
A favourable foreign exchange effect added
another 16 points.

Animal Health contributed 40% of the divi-
sion’s sales, while Nutrition was responsible
for a further 21%. The Capsugel capsule busi-
ness generated the remaining 8%.

Asked how important the Consumer Health-
care business was to Pfizer and whether the

company would consider divesting it at any
time, Jeffrey Kindler, Pfizer’s chairman and
chief executive officer, said that Consumer
Healthcare and the other units in the Diversi-
fied division were “very strong”.

“We think they are good businesses that we
want to continue to strengthen,” Kindler said.
“We also believe there may be opportunities
for them to work with each other and with our
other businesses to create additional value for
shareholders.”

Acquiring Wyeth for US$68 billion in Octo-

ber last year broadened Pfizer’s portfolio and
returned the firm to the consumer healthcare
market just three years after it sold its own glo-
bal OTC business to Johnson & Johnson (OTC
bulletin, 25 January 2007, page 6).

Pfizer’s total group sales for the first quar-
ter increased by 54% to US$16.8 billion (see
Figure 1). Most of the growth came from the
Wyeth acquisition, with a favourable currency
effect adding a further seven points. The Diver-
sified division accounted for 13% of group sales
for the three months.
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First-Quarter Results

Former Wyeth brands boost Pfizer’s sales
Business First-quarter sales Change Proportion

(US$ millions) 2009/2010 (%) of sales (%)

Animal Health 846 +58 5.1

Consumer Healthcare 663 – 4.0

Nutrition 458 – 2.7

Capsugel 174 +13 1.0

Diversified 2,141 +210 12.8

Biopharmaceutical 14,506 +44 86.6

Other 103 +39 0.6

Pfizer 16,750 +54 100.0

Figure 1: Pfizer’s sales in the first quarter of 2010 broken down by business (Source – Pfizer)

OTC

Sales by the French homoeopathy specialist
Boiron fell by 1.1% to C121 million in the

first quarter of 2010, as the weak cold and flu
season hit turnover in its three core regions.

As Figure 1 shows, sales in Boiron’s dom-
estic market dropped back by 1.2% over the
three-month period to C66.3 million.

Outside of France, results had been mixed,

Boiron pointed out, noting that sales had risen
in some markets – particularly Italy and Spain
– but had declined in Belgium, Poland and Rus-
sia. As a result, European sales – excluding
France – dropped by 1.3% to C44.9 million.

North American turnover fell back by 9.2%
to C7.98 million.

In other countries, sales grew strongly by
67.7% to C2.22 million.

Boiron noted that it had opened a subsidiary
in Portugal on 1 January 2010.

Sales of Boiron’s non-proprietary homoeo-
pathic medicines grew by 1.4% to C67.5 mil-
lion, but sales of OTC specialties decreased by
3.9% to C53.7 million.

The rise in sales of non-proprietary homoeo-
pathic medicines was in contrast with the prior-
year period, when turnover dropped by 0.7%
(OTC bulletin, 15 May 2009, page 10). At the
time, Boiron blamed the fall on the French gov-
ernment’s new regulations for reimbursing mag-
isterial preparations (OTC bulletin, 27 Febru-
ary 2009, page 10).

First-Quarter Results

Weak cold and flu season hits Boiron

Business First-quarter Change
sales (CCmillions) (%)

France 66.3 -1.2

Europe* 44.9 -1.3

North America 8.0 -9.2

Other countries 2.2 +67.7

Boiron 121.4 -1.1

Non-proprietary 67.5 +1.4

OTC specialties 53.7 -3.9

Other 0.2 -21.3

* Excluding France

Figure 1: Breakdown of Boiron’s sales in the first
quarter of 2010 (Source – Boiron) OTC

Oriola-KD’s operating profit dropped by
66% to C4.2 million in the first quarter of

2010, due to the difficult market conditions in
Russia. Meanwhile, the company’s sales in-
creased by 11% to C449 million.

The Finnish wholesaler and retailer said the
Russian pharmaceutical market had declined
by around 10%, while pricing regulations had
led to “very intense competition”.

Eero Hautaniemi, Oriola-KD’s president and
chief executive officer, said that measures had
been taken to improve the efficiency of the Rus-
sian business, and despite the difficult trading
environment the company would continue to
expand its Russian wholesaling unit and its
Moscow-based retail operation.

Oriola-KD entered the Swedish pharmacy
market in February, after teaming up with retail
group Kooperativa Förbundet (KF) to acquire
171 former state-owned Apoteket pharmacies
(OTC bulletin, 16 November 2009, page 1).

OTC

First-Quarter Results

Russia squeezes
profits at Oriola-KD
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Greater focus on higher-margin branded pro-
ducts should offset an anticipated decline

in gross profit by its Wholesale/US Nutrition
division, NBTY maintained, as increased com-
petition starts to have an impact on the division’s
private-label business.

Scott Rudolph, chairman and chief executive
officer of NBTY, warned that due to the “in-
creasingly competitive nature of the private-
label business” the company had anticipated
reporting a decline in gross profit by the divi-
sion for the remainder of the company’s finan-
cial year, which ends in September.

To counter the slide, NBTY had started im-
proving its supply chain management, Rudolph
pointed out, in addition to increasing its focus
on the company’s branded products.

During its second quarter ended 31 March
2010, NBTY had increased its television adver-
tising in support of the Nature’s Bounty, Osteo
Bi Flex, Ester C and Pure Protein brands. This
had led to a 55% rise in advertising spending
to US$51 million (C40 million). It added, how-
ever, that this level of advertising would not con-
tinue for the remainder of this financial year.

Despite Rudolph’s warning and the rise in
advertising spend, the US-based supplements
manufacturer and retailer reported pre-tax pro-
fit of US$72.1 million for the second quarter
ended 31 March 2010. This was more than dou-
ble the figure of a year earlier. The steep rise
was due to a weak prior-year quarter, when pre-
tax profit tumbled by 46% due to higher raw-
material costs and exchange-rate reverses (OTC
bulletin, 30 April 2009, page 7).

NBTY’s sales for its second quarter increas-
ed by 18% to US$705 million (see Figure 1).

The Wholesale/US Nutrition business report-
ed a second-quarter pre-tax profit up by 191%
to US$55.5 million, as sales increased by 22%
to US$427 million.

Branded products generated 62% of Whole-
sale/US Nutrition’s total sales for the quarter
– up from 58% a year earlier – while private-
label products accounted for the reminder.

European Retail sales increased by 18% to
US$159 million, as the company continued to
integrate the Julian Graves stores acquired in
the UK in September 2008 (OTC bulletin, 29
September 2008, page 4). Pre-tax profits ad-
vanced by 27% to US$25.9 million.

During the quarter, 23 Julian Graves stores
had been converted into Holland & Barrett and
GNC stores, NBTY said. As a result, sales at
these stores had grown by 19%, the firm added.

As of 31 March 2010, the European Retail
division was operating 1,036 stores, including
565 Holland & Barrett shops, 324 Julian Graves
outlets and 35 GNC stores in the UK, along
with 85 DeTuinen outlets in the Netherlands and
27 Nature’s Way units in Ireland. NBTY also
said that it had 16 Holland & Barrett franchises
across Malta, Singapore and South Africa.

At the Direct Response/E-Commerce divi-
sion, pre-tax profits slipped by 6% to US$18.0
million, despite sales rising by 9% to US$64.8
million. NBTY noted that as the division var-
ied its promotional strategy throughout the year,
its results should be viewed on an annual and
not a quarterly basis.

North American Retail – consisting of the
Vitamin World stores in the US and the Le
Naturiste chain in Canada – posted sales up by
5% to US$54.8 million. A pre-tax profit of
US$0.5 million compared with a loss in the
same period a year earlier.

The total number of outlets operated by
the North American Retail business as of 31
March 2010 was 531, consisting of 446 Vita-
min World stores in the US and 85 Le Natur-
iste outlets in Canada.
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NBTY steps up its focus
on higher-margin brandsRomanian generics firm Labormed Pharma

Group has unveiled a new corporate image
and packaging style following its acquisition
of Ozone Laboratories’ portfolio of branded
OTC products, prescription generics and food
supplements last year (OTC bulletin, 31 July
2009, page 1).

The rebranding process had been a “natural
and necessary continuation” of the integration
of the Ozone portfolio, Labormed said, and fit-

ted with the company’s overall vision of becom-
ing a key player not only in Romania but across
central and eastern Europe.

Stephen Stead, Labormed’s chief executive
officer, said the new corporate image encom-
passed the company’s values of “trust, pro-
fessionalism and healthy added value for all
stakeholders”.

The newly-enlarged company would con-
sist of the Labormed division for prescription
generics, the Ozone division for OTC prod-
ucts, and the Ozone Natural division for nat-
ural remedies, Stead added.

Business Second-quarter Change Pre-tax profit Change
sales (US$ millions) (%) (US$ millions) (%)

Wholesale/US Nutrition 427 +22 55.5 +191

European Retail 159 +18 25.9 +27

Direct Response/E-Commerce 65 +9 18.0 -6

North American Retail 55 +5 0.5 –

Corporate/Others – – -27.7 –

NBTY 705 +18 72.1 +103

Figure 1: NBTY’s sales and pre-tax profit in the firm’s second quarter ended 31 March 2010 (Source – NBTY)

OTC

OTC

Business Strategy

Labormed Pharma
unveils new image

Labormed says its new corporate logo reflects the
company’s core values of trust, professionalism and
healthy added-value for all stakeholders

■ GNC – General Nutrition Centers – reported
first-quarter sales up by 5.7% to US$465 mil-
lion (C364 million). The US-based manufac-
turer and retailer of nutritional products said
turnover from its retail and franchise operations
had increased by 5.1% and 12.6% respectively.
Manufacturing/wholesale sales had declined by
0.3%, the firm noted. Its adjusted earnings be-
fore interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA) grew by 12.8% to US$70.3 million.

■ HERBALIFE said its sales had grown by
18.6% to US$619 million (C485 million) in the
first quarter of 2010. In local currency terms,
the growth was 13.3%. Operating profit grew
by 2.7% to US$64.0 million.

IN BRIEF
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Member states can still set the maximum
and minimum amounts of vitamins and

minerals which may be used in the manufac-
ture of food supplements, provided the Euro-
pean Commission has not already laid down
these amounts, according to a judgement from
the European Court of Justice (ECJ).

However, national legislation must take ac-
count of Europe’s food supplements directive
2002/46/EC. The ECJ says maximum amounts
set by member states must be guided by the
criteria laid down in Article 5(1) and 5(2) of
the directive, including the requirement for a
risk assessment based on generally-accepted
scientific data.

Nevertheless, the ECJ accepts that a mem-
ber state can set the maximum amount of a vit-
amin or mineral that may be used in the man-
ufacture of food supplements at zero without
resorting to the procedure laid down in Article
12 of the directive. This is permitted, says the
ECJ, if it is impossible to calculate precisely
the intake of a vitamin or mineral from other
dietary sources, and there is a “genuine risk”
that intake will exceed the upper safe limit est-
ablished for the vitamin or mineral in question.

The ECJ judgement resolves a dispute in-
volving a French decree listing maximum daily
doses for vitamins and minerals used in food
supplements. Annex III of the decree of 9 May
2006 set the maximum daily dose of fluorine
at zero mg.

Solgar and a number of other food supple-

ment manufacturers – together with the French
trade association Syndicat de la Diététique et
des Compléments Alimentaires (SDCA) – want-
ed the decree to be annulled. They argued that
Europe’s food supplements directive preclud-
ed national measures to set maximum and min-
imum amounts of vitamins and minerals in food
supplements. They also challenged the detailed
rules for setting amounts in the French decree.

France’s Conseil d’État referred the case to
the ECJ for a preliminary ruling.

Commenting on the ECJ’s judgement, the
Association of the European Self-Medication
Industry, the AESGP, warned that it would per-
petuate the fragmented European market for
food supplements.

The AESGP noted that it confirmed a num-
ber of principles already established by pre-
vious jurisprudence concerning the setting of
maximum amounts of vitamins and minerals.
“Implementation of these principles by nation-
al authorities – which remain competent to adopt
legislation in this field as long as the European
Commission has not laid down the amounts –
will, however, continue to result in a fragment-
ed European market for food supplements,”
warned the AESGP, “with quite different lev-
els across the member states in spite of the
European institutions’ harmonisation efforts.”

The AESGP pointed out that the extent of
the variations had been highlighted by its study
entitled ‘The regulatory framework for food
supplements in Europe’.

Launching the study in 2007, the AESGP
maintained there was an urgent need for har-
monisation of maximum levels of vitamins and
minerals in food supplements throughout the
European Union. “This will considerably ease
the bureaucratic burden on industry, and will
help to increase access to high-quality vitamin
and mineral supplements in the interest of all
citizens of Europe,” it insisted (OTC bulletin,
15 June 2007, page 20).

Noting that it supported the setting of har-
monised levels for vitamins and minerals in
foodstuff/food supplements, the AESGP said
it regretted the fact that “no concrete propos-
als have been made in this respect so far”.

Meanwhile, the Council for Responsible Nut-
rition International (CRN-I) said it was “appro-
priate” for member states to set their own max-
imums, provided these “values are identified
through the letter and spirit of the food sup-
plements directive”. “We find the decision to
be within the letter, but not always the spirit,
of that directive,” re-marked the trade body.

The CRN-I welcomed the decision that the
risk-assessment procedure specified in Article
5 of the directive applied to actions taken in-
dependently by member states while the Euro-
pean Commission had not yet set the values.

However, the trade association was concern-
ed that “some member states will judge the data
on intakes from other sources to be highly un-
reliable in order to limit the amounts in food
supplements to zero without genuine scientific
justification”.

The ECJ’s judgement also states that mem-
ber states should not set the maximum amount
for the general population so low as to protect
all population groups, but should instead use
labelling to ensure correct use. For example,
a product formulated at the maximum amount
for an adult population should use labelling to
specify that the product is not to be consum-
ed by children.

Furthermore, the ECJ says member states
can use the precautionary principle to identify
maximum amounts for those vitamins and min-
erals for which no adverse effects are known.

The CRN-I said it was “highly concerned
that maximums for substances with no known
adverse effects will be set arbitrarily and un-
necessarily low because there is no official risk
assessment value”.

Overall, the CRN-I maintained that the ECJ’s
judgement was “uneven and overall harmful,
although certain issues were treated fairly.
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European Court of Justice

ECJ releases ruling on food supplements

Regulatory procedures in Germany need to
be streamlined and simplified, according

to Germany’s medicines manufacturers’ asso-
ciation, the BAH, which would like to see in-
creased bilateral recognition of marketing auth-
orisation approvals between countries.

Speaking at a press conference hosted by
the BAH, Karl Broich – vice-president of Ger-
many’s federal institute for drugs and medical
devices, BfArM – acknowledged that the reg-
ulatory agency had a backlog of approximate-
ly 5,500 applications.

However, Broich maintained that this was
a result of BfArM having become a “centre of
excellence” within Europe in terms of trans-
parency, reliability and willingness to commu-
nicate with applicants. Germany, he stressed,

led the way in acting as the reference mem-
ber state (RMS) in European Union decentral-
ised procedures.

Broich joined with the BAH in declaring
that BfArM should not undertake cost-bene-
fit analyses as part of the authorisation pro-
cess for medicines.

But the agency did intend to devote more
attention to medical devices, he said.

Better information would help alleviate par-
ents’ concerns about their children taking part
in paediatric medicine trials, Broich added.

Noting that this had been the first such press
conference, the BAH welcomed BfArM’s ef-
forts to increase levels of dialogue and trans-
parency between the agency and industry.

Regulatory Affairs

BAH calls for regulatory streamlining

OTCOTC

OTC14-05-10p14-15.qxd 11/5/10 13:02 Page 3



0

20

40

60

80

100

1 2 3 4 5

0 2 4 6 8 10

1

2

3

4

5

16 OTC bulletin 14 May 2010

OTC GENERAL NEWS

Our Consumer viewpoint ailments survey appears exclusively in OTC bulletin courtesy
of Ipsos MORI. The survey is based on research conducted in February 2009 using Capi-

bus, the market researcher’s weekly European omnibus service. Ipsos MORI carried out face-
to-face interviews with 1,000 plus adults in each of the survey countries – France, Germany,
Italy, Spain and the UK. An OTC remedy was defined as a product purchased over-the-counter
from a pharmacy or off a shop shelf.

■ For more information on the research supplied by Ipsos MORI, please contact Susan Purcell (Tel: +44 208

861 8000; Fax: +44 208 861 5515; E-mail: Susan.Purcell@ipsos-mori.com).

CONSUMER viewpoint ...................................................................osteopor
Osteoporosis is the subject of this
month’s Consumer viewpoint survey
of ailments suffered by Europe’s
consumers. The survey appears
exclusively in OTC bulletin courtesy
of Ipsos MORI.

Figure 1: Proportion of consumers in France, Germany, Italy, Spain and the UK who say they have suffered from
osteoporosis within the past year (Source – OTC bulletin 2010/Ipsos MORI)

2.9%

8.2%

3.7%

Ipsos MORI and the ailments survey

OTC

Figure 3: Proportion of consumers in France, Germany, Italy, Spain and the UK who say they have suffered from osteoporosis who have treated the condition with an OTC,
prescription or herbal remedy (Source – OTC bulletin 2010/Ipsos MORI)
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Italians are more likely to say that they have
suffered from osteoporosis during the past

year than their counterparts in France, Germany,
Spain or the UK, according to our Consumer
viewpoint survey.

Of the five countries covered by the Ipsos
MORI survey, Italy has the highest proportion
of people who say that they have suffered from
osteoporosis during the past year at 8.2%, fol-
lowed by Spain at 5.6%, France at 3.7%, Germ-
any at 2.9% and the UK at 1.4% (see Figure 1).

In all five countries, older people are more
likely than younger people to say they have
suffered from osteoporosis, and women are far
more likely than men to say they have suffered
from the condition (see Figure 2).

The low incidence of osteoporosis means the
following results should be treated with caution.

As can be seen from Figure 3, prescription
remedies are the most popular treatment option
for osteoporosis in all five countries.

Italy has the highest proportion of sufferers
who have treated the condition with an OTC
product at 57.1% (see Figure 4).

OTC treaters are more likely to be women
than men in all five countries (see Figure 5).

The UK has the highest proportion of people
who have treated osteoporosis with a prescrip-
tion remedy at 82.5% (see Figure 6).

Italy has the highest proportion of herbal
treaters at 12.8% (see Figure 7).

OTC

5.6%

1.4%

France

Germany

Italy

Spain

UK

Proportion of sufferers (%) Index
Fra Ger Ita Spa UK Fra Ger Ita Spa UK

Male 4.4 13.9 15.8 6.7 27.4 9 29 32 14 56
Female 95.6 86.1 84.2 93.3 72.6 183 167 164 178 141

18-24 4.2 – – – – 37 – – – –
25-34 – – – – – – – – – –
35-44 6.7 2.8 – 7.1 17.1 35 14 – 37 87
45-54 11.9 7.1 2.5 14.9 12.5 77 39 15 92 74
55-64 21.5 5.2 22.6 14.3 10.8 127 36 153 113 73
65+ 55.8 84.8 74.9 63.7 59.7 312 339 403 327 308

Figure 2: Consumers in France, Germany, Italy, Spain and the UK who say they have suffered from osteoporosis
in the past year, analysed by sex and age. The index indicates the likelihood that a consumer in a specific population
group will have suffered from osteoporosis, and is the ratio of the proportion of total sufferers in a population
group to the proportion of that group in the population as a whole (Source – OTC bulletin 2010/Ipsos MORI)
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27.1%

50.2%

24.9%

57.1%

.........................................osteoporosis

Proportion of sufferers treating with OTC (%) Index
Fra Ger Ita Spa UK Fra Ger Ita Spa UK

Male – 11.5 15.9 7.0 33.9 – 24 33 15 70
Female 100 88.5 84.1 93.0 66.1 192 172 164 177 129

18-24 – – – – – – – – – –
25-34 – – – – – – – – – –
35-44 – 10.5 – 3.2 39.9 – 52 – 17 203
45-54 100 7.5 – 10.3 – 649 42 – 64 –
55-64 – 15.9 21.9 7.7 7.3 – 110 148 61 50
65+ – 66.0 78.1 78.9 52.8 – 264 420 405 272

Figure 5: Consumers in France, Germany, Italy, Spain and the UK who have used an OTC remedy to treat
osteoporosis, analysed by sex and age. The index provides a measure of the likelihood that a consumer
suffering from osteoporosis in a specific population group will have treated the condition with an OTC remedy,
and is the ratio of the proportion of total OTC treaters in a population group to the proportion of that group in
the population as a whole (Source – OTC bulletin 2010/Ipsos MORI)

Figure 4: Proportion of consumers in France, Germany, Italy, Spain and the UK who say they have suffered from
osteoporosis who have treated the condition with an OTC remedy (Source – OTC bulletin 2010/Ipsos MORI)
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Figure 6: Proportion of consumers in France, Germany, Italy, Spain and the UK who say they have suffered from
osteoporosis who have treated the condition with a prescription remedy (Source – OTC bulletin 2010/Ipsos MORI)
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Figure 7: Proportion of consumers in France, Germany, Italy, Spain and the UK who say they have suffered from
osteoporosis who have treated the condition with a herbal remedy (Source – OTC bulletin 2010/Ipsos MORI)

Proportion of consumers suffering from osteoporosis who have treated the condition with a herbal remedy (%)
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Germany’s community pharmacists are in-
creasingly cutting the recommended retail

selling prices of non-prescription medicines as
they seek to carve out a competitive advantage,
according to a study released by marketing con-
sultancy UGW Consulting.

The UGW study – based on a nationwide
survey of 209 pharmacists – found that the pro-
portion of pharmacists who regularly ran spe-
cial offers for non-prescription medicines had
risen by 20 percentage points over the past
year to 57%.

The Wiesbaden-based consultancy pointed
out that pharmacists tended to focus their of-
fers either on the leading brands or spread them
across several brands within the same therapeu-
tic category.

Three-quarters of pharmacists that offered
deals limited their discounts to a maximum of
20%, but just over a fifth were prepared to knock
up to 30% off recommended retail selling prices
for non-prescription products in a bid to attract
customers. This proportion of heavy discoun-
ters had risen three-fold since 2008, pointed
out UGW.

In 2008, UGW observed, three-fifths of phar-
macists had said they monitored the success of
their price promotions. But by 2010, that fig-
ure had fallen to 36%.

This meant that there was room for the non-
prescription industry and wholesalers to help
pharmacists in this task, the marketing consul-
tancy suggested.

When asked how the non-prescription in-
dustry could offer more support, four-fifths of
German pharmacists cited training and educa-
tion, and seven out of 10 said measures to raise
sales volume. Free items to give away to cus-
tomers, customer leaflets and action days were
also popular responses.

Importance of local pharmacies
Meanwhile, a recent telephone survey con-

ducted by Infas for the German pharmacists’
association, the DAV, found that 76% of Ger-
man adults believed that it was important to be
able to buy non-prescription medicines from a
local pharmacy.

Just over three-fifths of the 1,000 consum-
ers surveyed tended to buy their non-prescrip-
tion medicines from one favoured pharmacy,
the DAV noted, adding that men were more
likely than women to shop around.

Market Research

Retail price cuts
grow in Germany

OTC
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Switching montelukast – the active ingredi-
ent of Merck & Co’s Singulair – from pre-

scription to non-prescription status is back on
the agenda in Australia.

At its next meeting on 22-23 June 2010, the
country’s National Drugs and Poisons Sched-
ule Committee (NDPSC) will consider an appli-
cation to reclassify oral formulations contain-
ing 10mg or less of montelukast to Schedule 3
or pharmacist-only status. The Schedule 3 med-
icine would be indicated for treating seasonal
allergic rhinitis.

In October of last year, the NDPSC turned
down a similar application (OTC bulletin, 18
December 2009, page 9).

Montelukast is currently marketed in Aus-
tralia by Merck Sharp & Dohme as a prescrip-
tion-only medicine under the Singulair brand
name. Indications for Singulair include prevent-
ing and treating asthma and relieving symp-
toms of seasonal allergic rhinitis.

When the NDPSC refused the switch, a re-

port for the committee highlighted “montelu-
kast’s modest efficacy and its association with
serious neuropsychiatric adverse events”. One
member of the committee said the “association
with neuropsychiatric events in children is a
risk requiring a significant public health bene-
fit to be identified before consideration can be
given to down-scheduling”.

Furthermore, some committee members were
concerned about the potential for misuse, giv-
en that the formulation for seasonal allergic rhi-
nitis was the same as for the current asthma in-
dication. “Specifically,” the committee mem-
bers insisted, “the potential exists for the sea-
sonal allergic rhinitis formulation – if included
in Schedule 3 – to become attractive to those
wishing to treat their asthma without first con-
sulting with a doctor to obtain a prescription.”

At its June meeting, the NDPSC will also
look at a proposal to reschedule 22 substances
used in non-prescription cough and cold med-
icines. The proposal is the result of a review of

the safety and efficacy of such products for chil-
dren aged 2-12 years, which was carried out last
year by Australia’s Therapeutic Goods Admin-
istration (TGA).

The NDPSC will also consider a proposal
to reclassify low-dose aspirin preparations –
100mg or less per dosage unit – from unsched-
uled to Schedule 3 status when indicated for
inhibition of blood clotting and to reduce the
risk of cardiovascular disease. The proposal does
not include an Appendix H listing, so consum-
er advertising would not be permitted.

Ambroxol on the agenda
Classification of ambroxol – including a pro-

posed new entry in the pharmacy-only Sched-
ule 2 category – will also be reviewed by the
NDPSC at the meeting.

The committee will also discuss amorolfine,
including a proposal to amend the scheduling
of the ingredient for topical use from Sched-
ule 3 to Schedule 2 whilst maintaining the cur-
rent exemption for the treatment of tinea pedis.

Also on the agenda are proposals involv-
ing scheduling of ibuprofen/paracetamol com-
binations, manuka oil, loperamide, and mag-
nesium sulphate.

From 1 July 2010, the NDPSC will be re-
placed by the Advisory Committee on Medi-
cines Scheduling and the Advisory Committee
on Chemicals Scheduling.
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Australia’s ban on advertising some non-
prescription medicines to the general pub-

lic is “short-changing consumers and harming
manufacturers”, according to the Australian Self-
Medication Industry (ASMI).

The industry body is calling for the ban on
consumer advertising of some products in the
Schedule 3, or pharmacist-only, category of
non-prescription medicines to be lifted.

The ASMI’s executive director Juliet Seifert
said it did not make sense to have medicines
that were available to the public without pre-
scription but could not be advertised to people
who may need them. “If these medicines are
sufficiently safe to be allowed to be sold with-
out the need for a prescription,” she maintain-
ed, “it also makes sense to allow them to be
responsibly advertised.”

Currently, Schedule 3 medicines cannot be
advertised to consumers unless they are in-
cluded in Appendix H of the Standard for the
Uniform Scheduling of Drugs and Poisons
(SUSDP). The ASMI pointed out that as these
medicines could not be advertised and had to

be kept within the dispensary, consumers often
remained completely unaware of their existence.

Four proton-pump inhibitors – lansoprazole,
omeprazole, pantoprazole and rabeprazole –
were recently switched to non-prescription sta-
tus in Australia as Schedule 3 medicines for
heartburn. However, all four have been denied
an Appendix H listing (OTC bulletin, 16 April
2010, page 13).

In Europe and the US, by contrast, several
non-prescription medicines based on proton-
pump inhibitors can be advertised to consumers.

Other Schedule 3 medicines that cannot be
advertised to consumers include codeine com-
bination analgesics and the weight-loss med-
icine orlistat. The latter is advertised to con-
sumers in both Europe and the US.

The ASMI insisted that the ban was damag-
ing to industry. It noted that one major pharma-
ceutical firm had been forced to restructure its
operations because its Schedule 3 medicine
could not be advertised to consumers.

“If the current restrictions remain,” warned
the ASMI, “the Schedule 3 category without

advertising will remain a backwater of little-
known products that are largely uneconomic
for providers.”

The ASMI noted that one explanation for
the ban was that the possibility of inappropri-
ate advertising warranted certain Schedule 3
products being placed in a special “non-adver-
tising” category. The trade body pointed out,
however, that there were already safeguards
over advertising of therapeutic products under
the Therapeutic Goods Advertising Code, which
included a process of pre-approvals and a com-
plaints mechanism for alleged breaches.

The other reason for the ban, according to
the ASMI, was that consumer advertising would
lead to inappropriate patterns of use. However,
the ASMI insisted that this assertion had never
been substantiated.

“It is time that the advertising controls rel-
evant to the pharmacist-only category were re-
viewed in light of recent scheduling decisions,
and the need for increased consumer aware-
ness about latest treatment options,” insisted
Seifert. “Without knowledge of the alternative
treatments available, patients are more likely
to have to visit an already overstretched gen-
eral practitioner for minor ailments.”

Switches

Australia will reconsider
switch for montelukast

OTC

Regulatory Affairs

Australia should relax advertising rules

OTC

OTC14-05-10p18-19.qxd 11/5/10 12:41 Page 2



The Medicines Evaluation Board (MEB)
was right to recommend reverse-switch-

ing dextromethorphan to pharmacy-only sta-
tus in the Netherlands, the country’s Council
of State has ruled.

The Council of State, which is the highest
administrative court in the Netherlands, said
dextromethorphan could be abused and could
cause significant side-effects in young children
if used incorrectly.

The ruling brings to an end a chain of events
that began two years ago when the MEB de-
cided that all non-prescription medicines con-
taining dextromethorphan should be switched
from the pharmacy/drugstore category to phar-
macy-only status.

Several companies appealed against the de-
cision but their concerns were rejected by the
MEB. Legal action was then taken by Bayer
Healthcare, Daro, Novum Pharma and Procter
& Gamble.

Bernard Mauritz – director of Neprofarm,
the Dutch OTC manufacturers’ association –
said the industry was now seeking to clarify
the length and starting date of the transition
period. Neprofarm maintains that companies
should have at least 12 months to implement
the changeover.

Awaiting news on NSAIDs
Meanwhile, the OTC industry is awaiting a

final decision from the MEB on the legal sta-
tus of various non-steroidal anti-inflammatory
drugs (NSAIDs).

Oral formulations containing the NSAIDs
diclofenac, ibuprofen, ketoprofen and naprox-
en have non-prescription status in the country.

Two years ago, a government committee re-
commended that these NSAIDs should all be
put in the pharmacy-only category. But just un-
der a year ago, the MEB recommended differ-
ent approaches for different NSAIDs.

The MEB recommended that packs contain-
ing up to 12 x 200mg ibuprofen tablets should
have general-sale status, packs of up to 48 x
200mg should be in the pharmacy/drugstore
category, and larger packs should be pharm-
acy-only. For 400mg ibuprofen tablets, packs
of up to 24 should be in the pharmacy/drug-
store category and larger packs should be phar-
macy-only.

The agency also recommended that 25mg
diclofenac tablets and 550mg naproxen tablets
should be restricted to pharmacy-only sale,
while 12.5mg diclofenac tablets and 275mg
naproxen tablets should be in either the phar-
macy/drugstore or pharmacy-only category de-
pending on the pack size.

Explaining its recommendations, the MEB
said diclofenac had more cardiovascular side-
effects than ibuprofen, and naproxen had more
gastrointestinal side-effects.

Bayer and Novartis have appealed against
the MEB’s decision to place greater restrictions
on diclofenac and naproxen. In addition, drug-
gists have appealed against the classification
of some NSAIDs as general-sale medicines.

On 1 July 2007, the established pharmacy/

drugstore category in the Netherlands was join-
ed by two new categories – pharmacy-only and
general-sale. Medicines in the general-sale cat-
egory are available in a broad range of retail
outlets, including supermarkets, convenience
stores and petrol stations.

More pharmacy-only medicines
To date, only a handful of medicines have

been placed in the pharmacy-only category. At
the start of 2008, VSM Geneesmiddelen’s Hy-
periplant St John’s wort product became the
first medicine to be given pharmacy-only sta-
tus in the Netherlands (OTC bulletin, 25 Jan-
uary 2008, page 8). GlaxoSmithKline Consum-
er Healthcare’s Alli (60mg orlistat), which was
switched to non-prescription status through
Europe’s centralised procedure, also has phar-
macy-only status, as does domperidone.

However, Nycomed’s 20mg pantoprazole
tablets, which like Alli gained non-prescrip-
tion status through Europe’s centralised pro-
cedure, were put into the pharmacy/drugstore
category.

Steady market growth in 2009
Market figures just released by Neprofarm

in conjunction with the market researcher IMS
Health show that self-medication sales of non-
prescription medicines, including food supple-
ments, moved ahead by 3.0% to C652 million
at retail selling prices in the Netherlands dur-
ing 2009. This compared with a rise of 1.8% in
2008 (OTC bulletin, 30 June 2009, page 10).

Sales in supermarkets showed the strongest
growth, rising by 14.0% to C58.0 million. Phar-
macies also did well, with sales increasing by
12.0% to C104 million.

Drugstores remained the most important dis-
tribution channel for non-prescription medi-
cines, generating three-quarters of total sales.
However, sales through drugstores only edged
ahead by 0.1% to C490 million.
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The OTC Marketing Awards 2011
will be held in London on Thursday 10th March 2011
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Anti-counterfeiting measures proposed by
the European Commission will not apply

to non-prescription medicines, according to the
proposal that was endorsed by the European
Parliament’s influential Environment, Public
Health and Food Safety (ENVI) committee on
27 April 2010.

Within four years, however, the Commis-
sion would decide whether to extend the mea-
sures to non-prescription medicines, the com-
mittee said.

“There is also a risk of falsification of non-
prescription medicines,” explains the proposal.
“However, it is appropriate to first assess the
effect of the safety features for prescription
medicinal products before taking a decision on
whether to extend the safety features to non-
prescription medicinal products.”

The proposal would introduce mandatory
anti-counterfeiting approaches for identifying,
authenticating and tracing prescription medi-
cines. But the Commission would be able to
waive these for certain drugs, like generics.

The ENVI committee was adamant that on-
line sales of medicines should be regulated. It
called for internet pharmacies to obtain a spe-
cial authorisation, which would be displayed
as a European Union logo on their homepages.
It also proposed that online retailers be listed
in a European database.

Having inserted amendments on sanctions,
inspections, patient-data protection and the de-
finition of ‘falsified medicinal products’ – that
were not in the Commission’s original propos-
als – the ENVI committee endorsed the report
by rapporteur Marisa Matias (OTC bulletin,
20 January 2010, page 11).

Meanwhile, the ENVI committee endorsed
a proposal on pharmacovigilance that would
require the European Medicines Agency (EMA)
to monitor “all” medical literature rather than
just selected medical literature.

The anti-counterfeiting and pharmacovig-
ilance proposals will now go forward to the
European Parliament for full plenary votes in
June and July.

Counterfeit measures still
set to exempt OTC drugs

Regulatory Affairs

■ FDA – the US Food and Drug Administra-
tion – is advising consumers not to buy nor
consume American Herbal Lab’s Vita Breath,
because the dietary supplement may contain
hazardous levels of lead. The FDA said it had
been notified by the New York City Depart-
ment of Health and Mental Hygiene about a
patient with lead poisoning who reported tak-
ing Vita Breath and two other herbal products.
The department had analysed a sample of Vita
Breath and had reported that it contained 1,100
parts per million of lead, which is more than
10,000 times higher than the FDA’s maximum
recommended level for lead in candy. The FDA
is currently analysing its own samples of Vita
Breath, which is marketed at health fairs and
on the internet.

■ LESS THAN HALF of patient information
leaflets (PILs) for Germany’s 100 most com-
monly prescribed medicines have good read-
ability, according to a survey conducted for
pharmaceutical services provider Diapharm at
the request of Germany’s federal institute for
drugs and medical devices, BfArM. Diapharm
pointed out that many of the top 100 drugs pre-
dated the requirements introduced in 2005 for
PILs to undergo readability and comprehen-
sibility testing.

IN BRIEF
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-operation from all parties,” commented Towns
and Issa. “Given McNeil’s questionable track
record and consecutive recalls, we need to und-
erstand what prior actions the FDA took to
address McNeil’s quality-control problems and
what events led the FDA to its April 2010 in-
spection of McNeil’s Fort Washington plant.”

Towns and Issa said the FDA had report-
edly been working with McNeil since May
2009 to address the company’s manufactur-
ing problems. “A clarification of the timing
of the events that spurred the recall is impor-
tant in understanding both McNeil’s and the
FDA’s response to the problem,” they said.

In January of this year, the FDA sent Mc-
Neil a warning letter about its Las Piedras man-
ufacturing facility in Puerto Rico, where a num-
ber of the company’s OTC medicines are made
(OTC bulletin, 10 February 2010, page 22).

The agency said the manufacturing, process-
ing, packing or holding of OTC drugs at the
facility deviated from current Good Manufac-
turing Practice (cGMP) regulations. As a result,

added the FDA, the OTC drugs were adulter-
ated within the meaning of the Federal Food,
Drug and Cosmetic Act.

The FDA also expressed concern about the
way the upper management at both McNeil
Consumer Healthcare and Johnson & Johnson
had handled the problem.

At the same time, McNeil recalled certain
lots of its Benadryl, Motrin, Rolaids, Simply
Sleep, St Joseph Aspirin and Tylenol products
made at the Las Piedras facility. The recall ap-
plied to the Americas, the United Arab Emi-
rates and Fiji.

Consumers had complained of an “unusual
mouldy, musty or mildew-like odour that, in a
small number of cases, was associated with tem-
porary and non-serious gastrointestinal events”.

Similar complaints had led McNeil to recall
five product lots of Tylenol Arthritis Pain caplets
in the US in November of last year (OTC bul-
letin, 16 November 2009, page 17). That recall
had been extended shortly afterwards (OTC
bulletin, 20 January 2010, page 15).

McNeil said the problem had been caused by

trace amounts of a chemical called 2,4,6-tribro-
moanisole, which can result from the break-
down of a wood-treatment chemical used on the
wooden pallets that transport and store products.

Responding to the January 2010 warning
letter in March, McNeil said it had enhanced
its quality system, made organisational changes
and introduced greater oversight by senior man-
agers (OTC bulletin, 30 April 2010, page 11).

Prior to these four recalls, McNeil had with-
drawn selected Tylenol products in Canada and
the US for different reasons (OTC bulletin, 16
October 2009, page 16).

In the US, McNeil had recalled 57 lots of
Children’s Tylenol and Infant’s Tylenol liquid
products that were manufactured between April
2008 and June 2008.

The company said the recall at the ware-
house and retail levels had been implemented
because “examination of one of the inactive
ingredients did not meet internal testing require-
ments”. McNeil stressed the packaged prod-
uct, which had been shipped to retailers, had
met all specifications.

In Canada, McNeil had recalled 18-count
packs of the Adult Tylenol Cold Rapid Release
Daytime/Nighttime Combination.

Regulatory Affairs

New McNeil recall sparks investigation
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“Mini in size. Ginormous in craving re-
lief,” is GlaxoSmithKline Consumer

Healthcare’s promise to Americans for its new
mini-sized stop-smoking aid.

The company pointed out that the Nicorette
Mini Lozenge – a 4mg nicotine polacrilex loz-
enge known as NiQuitin Minis in markets out-
side the US – came in a “discreet pocket-sized
vial, so smokers can have it on hand to quickly
address craving and withdrawal symptoms”.

The company is backing the launch with a
consumer-advertising campaign encompassing

television, press and online activity.
Built around the slogan “Dissolves up to 3x

faster than other lozenges”, the television com-
mercial is based around a shark attack. It begins
with a man chanting “cigarette” while sitting at
a harbour with a cup of coffee. He is so dis-
tracted by the thought of smoking that he does
not notice a shark that jumps out of the water
and starts chewing his arm.

Once he takes a Nicorette Mini Lozenge,
however, the man’s craving is curbed and he
suddenly realises he is being attacked and re-
peatedly screams “shark”.

The commercial ends with a pack of Nic-
orette Mini Lozenge and the message: “New
Nicorette Mini Lozenge. Dissolves up to 3x
faster than other lozenges”. Meanwhile, a male
voiceover says: “Quitting sucks. The new Nic-
orette Mini Lozenge dissolves up to three times

faster meaning you suck less, helping you quit
one cigarette at a time.”

Press advertising highlights the small size
of the product with the headlines “Behold the
newest, tiniest, tastiest, fastest way to make
quitting suck less,” and “Mini in size. Ginor-
mous in craving relief”.

GlaxoSmithKline is also targeting smokers
through the social-networking site Facebook
with a “mini moments” contest prompting con-
sumers to share their “most inspiring reasons
for wanting to quit”.

A spokesperson for GlaxoSmithKline said
NiQuitin Minis – which had initially made its
debut in Belgium and France in November 2008
– was now available in 11 markets including
Australia, Germany, The Netherlands, Poland,
Sweden and the UK (OTC bulletin, 16 Octo-
ber 2009, page 15). The spokesperson told OTC
bulletin that NiQuitin Minis would be launched
in Italy later this year.
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GlaxoSmithKline adds Mini
product to Nicorette in US

Packaging for new Nicorette Mini Lozenge in the
US points out that the nicotine-replacement therapy
is “For those who smoke their first cigarette within
30 minutes of waking up”

GlaxoSmithKline’s launch television advertising for
Nicorette Mini Lozenge in the US is based around a
shark attack (pictured above), while consumer-press
advertising for Nicorette Mini Lozenge focuses on the
small size of the product (pictured left)

OTC

Vitabiotics is pushing its portfolio of food
supplements in the UK by sponsoring

Countdown, the popular television quiz show
hosted by Jeff Stelling.

The company said it had signed a six-figure
deal with Channel 4 to sponsor the daily show
for 12 months from 17 May 2010. Sponsorship
credits will appear before, during and after the
programme, and branding will appear on Chan-
nel 4’s online channel 4oD as well as the web-
site C4.com.

Devised by agency The Outfit, the sponsor-
ship will highlight the company’s best-selling

products, including Perfectil, Pregnacare, Well-
man and Wellwoman, in rotation around the
show. Vitabiotics said its brand logo would be
“the star,” adding that there would be a “Clever
thinking” link to Countdown.

Vitabiotics pointed out that the deal marked
“the first major entry into television in its 39-
year history”.

Commenting on the sponsorship deal, Rob-
ert Taylor, vice-president of Vitabiotics, said:
“Countdown was chosen as it mirrors Vitabio-
tics’ key credentials as a well-established, trust-
ed and intelligent brand loved by consumers

and widely recognised within British culture.”
Vitabiotics noted its portfolio of food sup-

plements had just been extended with Meno-
pace Night, Osteocare Joint and Ultra-D3.

Marketing Campaigns

Vitabiotics sponsors UK Countdown

Vitabiotics’ sponsorship credits for Countdown will
carry the message “Clever thinking”

OTC
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Dr Fresh is entering the UK market with a
trio of oral and personal care brands that

are already established in the US.
The US-based company – which was set up

in 1998 and has annual sales of around US$50
million (C39 million) – is launching its Binaca
breath fresheners, Infectiguard hand sanitisers,
and Firefly flashing toothbrushes in the UK.

Dr Fresh said Binaca brought “product inno-
vation to the market with the first aerosol-bas-
ed breath freshener”. The company added that
the portable products were “perfectly-sized for
even the smallest handbags or pockets”.

Aimed at 16-25 year olds, Binaca “will fresh-
en any mouth instantly”, said the company. It
comes in three flavours – peppermint, spear-
mint and cinnamint – and a choice of aerosol
or pump spray. A concentrated mouthwash,
which would be an “ideal travel size” and offer
“greater shelf productivity”, would be added
to the range in August.

Dr Fresh is backing Binaca with public rela-
tions activity, a social-networking campaign,
consumer posters and trade-press advertising.
The main messages will be “Don’t leave home
without it”, “Are you ready?” and “Kissing with
confidence”.

Meanwhile, Dr Fresh is supporting the In-
fectiguard range with the message “Not your
ordinary hand sanitiser. Hard on germs, soft on
skin”. The company pointed out that the mois-
turising hand sanitisers, which contained 62%
alcohol and killed 99.99% of germs, left hands
feeling “soft and silky” because they included
aloe and vitamin E.

Dr Fresh said Infectiguard was available in
a variety of sizes and formats suitable for use at
home, in the office, at school or in retail out-

lets. The range includes spray, bottle and wipe
formats, including a clip-on version for ruck-
sacks and handbags.

The company is also targeting children with
bottles carrying cartoon characters like Spider-
Man and Hello Kitty.

Dr Fresh said Infectiguard would be backed
by consumer public relations, a social-network-
ing campaign, a website at www.infectiguard.
com, trade press support and point-of-sale mate-
rial. Season-specific focal points, such as “sum-
mer” and “back to school”, would be important,
the company added.

The company’s promise to consumers for its
third newcomer, Firefly, is “The exciting new
toothbrush to encourage kids to comply”.

Dr Fresh said the flashing toothbrushes –
based on patented light-up technology – en-
couraged children aged 4-10 years to brush
their teeth for two minutes as recommended
by dentists.

The company is backing Firefly with pub-
lic relations activity plus advertising in the con-
sumer and trade press. Products have accredi-
tation by the British Dental Health Foundation.

Dr Fresh said the brands would be distribut-
ed in the UK by Grosvenor Consumer Prod-
ucts, which it acquired at the end of 2009 to
establish a new European head office.

Dr Fresh’s products are already available in
more than 42 countries, including Australia,
Canada, Mexico and the US.

A spokesperson for Dr Fresh said the com-
pany had appointed distributors to launch them
in continental European markets including the
Benelux countries, the Czech Republic, France,
Germany and Slovenia.
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A snake that has eaten too much is the central
character in Klosterfrau’s consumer-press advertising
for its Hepar-SL Forte artichoke medicine in Germany.

The campaign, which is running in women’s
magazines such as Bild der Frau and Neue Welt,
shows the green snake clinging to a branch with a
large bulge midway down its length. A headline
states “Völlegefühl? Blähungen? Magendrücken?”, or
“Feeling full? Bloating? Stomach ache?”.

To accompany the campaign, Klosterfrau has
produced a free counter-display unit for the
pharmacy-only medicine that features the snake
character. Current trade-press advertising highlights
both the display and the consumer promotion.

The German firm has also introduced a smaller
20-capsule pack, which has a recommended retail
price of CC8.95.

OTC

Novartis Consumer Health is backing the launch of
Pantoloc Control in the UK with a £2.0 million (CC2.3
million) television and press advertising campaign.

The company said the pharmacy-only medicine for
relieving heartburn, which contains the proton-pump
inhibitor pantoprazole, would also be supported by a
“comprehensive” training programme for pharmacists
and their staff as well as point-of-sale material.

The 20mg pantoprazole tablets gained
non-prescription status throughout the European
Union in June of last year through the centralised
authorisation procedure (OTC bulletin, 19 June 2009,
page 1).

Nycomed launched the non-prescription medicine
in a number of countries, and signed a co-marketing
deal with Novartis Consumer Health covering 14
other markets including the UK (OTC bulletin, 10
February 2010, page 1).

In the UK, a seven-tablet pack has a
recommended retail selling price of £6.90, while
14 tablets sell for £11.90.

OTC

Launches

Dr Fresh enters UK with
a trio of brands from US

Dr Fresh is entering the UK with its Binaca, Firefly and Infectiguard brands

OTC
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Alliance Boots has teamed up with Procter
& Gamble to launch its Boots Laborato-

ries anti-ageing skincare range in Italy.
The company said that it would also intro-

duce the range in Spain “over the next coming
months” as part of plans to expand the brand
across Europe.

The partnership will see Procter & Gam-
ble market and distribute the range in Italy.
Alliance Boots said it would benefit from the
company’s “salesforce capacity and capabili-
ties to distribute the brand to pharmacies”.

Ornella Barra, chief executive of the Phar-
maceutical Wholesale Division within Alliance
Boots, pointed out that the skincare brand had
been launched successfully in France in 2008
and in Portugal last year. “Our objective is to
expand Boots Laboratories and we are delight-
ed to be working in partnership with Procter
& Gamble to make these award-winning prod-
ucts accessible to Italian consumers, under-
pinned by the trust and heritage of the Boots
brand,” she noted.

The agreement combined the strength of two

“world class expert companies,” added Gianni
Ciserani, Procter & Gamble’s president of West-
ern Europe. “Alliance Boots brings its pharm-
acy-heritage, pharmacy-designed concepts and
products and clinical studies,” Ciserani said,
adding: “Procter & Gamble brings strong brand-
building expertise, go-to-market capabilities
and consumer understanding.”

The Boots Laboratories range is sold through
independent pharmacies and includes the sub-
brands Serum 7 and Serum 7 Lift. Products in
the range include Serum 7 Night Cream, and
Serum 7 Lift Deep Wrinkle Repair Serum.
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Merz Consumer Care has begun a volun-
tary recall of all its silica-based Tetesept

capsules in Germany, as it cannot be sure that
its “high in-house quality standards have been
upheld”.

Consumers currently taking the supplement
faced no threat to their health, the German
company stressed.

The affected products are Tetesept Kiesel-
erde 1200mg and Tetesept Kieselerde Zink+
Histidin capsules, both of which are classified
as food supplements.

Merz’ broad Tetesept range of health and
beauty products is available from pharmacies,
drugstores and general retail outlets.

Product Recalls

Merz recalls its
Tetesept silica

OTC

GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare has
launched a soluble version of its Solpadeine Max
pain reliever in the UK.

The company said Solpadeine Max Soluble
– tablets containing 500mg paracetamol,
12.8mg codeine and 30mg caffeine – “gets to work
twice as fast as ordinary paracetamol tablets”.

Packaging for Solpadeine Max Soluble carries
the warning “Can cause addiction. Use for three
days only” in line with the tighter controls for
non-prescription medicines containing codeine that
were recently introduced in the UK (OTC bulletin,
16 September 2009, page 1).

Other straplines highlight that the tablets offer a
“fast acting, triple action pharmacy formula”.

GlaxoSmithKline is backing the launch with
a point-of-sale campaign and training for
pharmacy staff.

Solpadeine Max Soluble is available in packs of
16 and 32 tablets with recommended retail selling
prices of £3.49 (CC4.00) and £5.89 respectively.

The product is suitable for adults and children
aged over 12 years. Consumers can take two tablets
every four hours for up to three days.

The original Solpadeine Max – which was
launched in 1998 (OTC bulletin, 29 May 1998,
page 10) – is a pharmacy-only medicine containing
500mg paracetamol and 12.8mg codeine per tablet.

OTC

Alliance Boots plans to launch its Boots Laboratories
anti-ageing skincare range in Italy and Spain

Launches

Alliance Boots works with
Procter & Gamble in Italy

OTC

Unbeelievable Health is seeking to create a buzz in
the UK with a new food supplement that contains bee
propolis to provide “immune support”.

The company is positioning Bee Prepared as a
“powerful ally; perfect for busy professionals, the
regular traveller as well mums and their families who
just don’t have time to be ill”.

Claimed to be free of artificial ingredients,
additives, preservatives and genetically-modified
organisms, Bee Prepared also contains black
elderberry, olive leaf and beta glucans, which
according to the company worked “together in one
powerful concoction”.

According to Unbeelievable, bee propolis helped
regulate cytokines, was full of antioxidant rich
flavonoids, and had antiviral, antibacterial and
anti-inflammatory properties.

Available at www.revital.co.uk, Bee Prepared
is supplied in a pack of 30 capsules for adults
and teenagers and a pack of 30 forest-fruit
flavoured chewable tablets for children aged four
years and over.

Both the capsules and tablets should be taken
one to three times a day and have a recommended
retail selling price of £14.99 (CC17.15).

OTC

IN BRIEF
■ BAYER HEALTHCARE has relaunched
Canesten Oasis in the UK in new packaging
featuring an image of a water droplet. The
straplines “For cystitis” and “Effective symp-

tom relief” appear prominently. The company
said the design communicated “the product’s
ability to soothe and relieve symptoms”.

OTC
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Potters has reintroduced its Isogel natural
fibre drink in the UK following demand

from consumers.
“We were inundated with feedback from

our customers who told us they had real dif-
ficulty in finding a product that worked as well
for them as Isogel,” said Sandra Peirce, senior
brand manager for Potters gastro products. “It
seems Isogel has become the Wispa bar of the
herbal world, and we knew we just had to bring
it back due to popular demand.”

Potters said the general-sale list medicine
containing ispaghula husk had been withdrawn
about five years ago because of “manufactur-
ing difficulties”. It would now be relaunched
into selected independent pharmacies, added
the company, and would be available online.

Isogel natural fibre drink comes in a 200g
pack with a recommended retail selling price
of £5.49 (C6.35). A strapline on the packag-
ing highlights that the product is indicated for
“bowel regularity, constipation, diarrhoea and

irritable bowel syndrome”.
The natural fibre drink joins the existing

Isogel Mint laxative granules, a general-sale
list medicine containing karaya gum.

Reintroductions

Consumers demand return
of Isogel fibre drink in UK

Isogel natural fibre drink contains ispaghula husk

OTC

A lamb with a bull as its shadow is the
advertising image that Genus Pharmaceuticals
has chosen to demonstrate that its Eczmol cream
is “Gentle yet strong”.

A general-sale list medicine, Eczmol is an
antimicrobial emollient cream and soap substitute
containing 1% chlorhexidine gluconate.

Genus said the product was “currently being
promoted in primary care for the management of
flare-up in atopic eczema”.

Advertising aimed at healthcare professionals
points out that the product is “a soothing cream with
the antimicrobial power to deal with staph aureus
associated with atopic eczema”.

A 250ml pack has a price to the National Health
Service (NHS) of £3.70 (CC4.25).

OTC

Television presenter and actress Sherrie Hewson is
the face of Klosterfrau’s new heart health public
relations campaign for Kwai plus Omega-3 in the UK.

The company said the campaign aimed to “help
promote heart health and raise awareness of the
importance of embracing life’s best moments”.

Hewson – who has already appeared in the
newspapers the Daily Express and the Mail on Sunday
as well as the website www.dailymail.co.uk
– has coverage lined up with print titles Bella,
Daily Mail, My Weekly and Yours to promote the
food supplement.

Hewson recognised the importance of a healthy
heart because she lost her father to a heart attack
and her aunt to heart disease, said Klosterfrau,
adding that she “cherishes life’s best moments”.

A daily dose of Kwai plus Omega-3 comprises one
300mg garlic tablet and one 500mg omega-3
capsule. A 30-day supply has a recommended retail
selling price of £7.99 (CC9.25).

OTC

■ CYAN TRADING is targeting Britons who
have sensitive skin with a new alcohol-free hand
sanitiser gel. The company said Miraspa car-
ed for skin because it was alcohol-free and
contained “much higher levels of natural skin
conditioners than other gels or foams avail-
able on the market”. Available in three sizes,
Miraspa is said to be “ideal for pockets, hand-
bags, travelling and all types of work and play”.
A 50ml bottle has a recommended retail sell-
ing price of £1.30 (C1.50), while the 100ml ver-
sion retails at £1.85 and 300ml for £3.49.

■ POTTERS is backing its Equazen eye q
food supplement in the UK with a marketing
campaign “to support the brand’s alignment
with brain health”. The company said a series
of 40 radio commercials would be aired at UK-
wide stations over the next five weeks. “A dif-
ferent daily question will be posed to families
on the morning school run, with the answers
revealed at home time,” noted the company.
In addition, television presenters Dick and Dom
are fronting a public relations campaign, which
includes revision tips for pupils and parents in
the run up to exams.

A spray-on product that is claimed to prevent
blisters is the latest addition to the Flexitol
skincare portfolio in the UK.

The company said Flexitol Blistop formed a
protective and water-resistant “second skin” that
acted as a barrier between “any type of footwear”
and the skin. “Blistop is invisible, so no need for
unsightly plasters, bulky insoles or cushioning,”
Flexitol added.

Packaging reassures consumers “It really works”.
A 32.5ml can containing 50 applications has a

recommended retail selling price of £5.99 (CC6.89).
OTC

IN BRIEF
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1-2 June
■ European Regulatory

Affairs Forum
London, UK
This two-day meeting is organised
by the Drug Information Associ-
ation (DIA).
Contact: Drug Information
Association (DIA) Europe.
Tel: +41 61 225 5151.
Fax: + 41 61 225 5152.
E-mail: diaeurope@diaeurope.org.
Website: www.diahome.org.

13-17 June
■ 46th DIA Annual

Meeting
Washington DC, US
With more than 350 sessions, the
46th Annual Meeting of the Drug
Information Association (DIA) will
cover a range of topics including
outsourcing and advertising.
Contact: Drug Information
Association (DIA).
Tel: +1 215 442 6100.
Fax: +1 215 442 6199.
E-mail: dia@diahome.org.
Website: www.diahome.org.

14-15 June
8-9 November

■ EuroPLX 43 & 44
Berlin, Germany
Barcelona, Spain
Two-day partnering and licensing
forums focusing on OTC medi-
cines, nutraceuticals, branded pre-
scription drugs and generics.
Contact: RauCon.
Tel: +49 6222 9807 0.
Fax: +49 6222 9807 77.
E-mail: meetyou@europlx.com.
Website: www.raucon.com.

14 & 15-16 & 17 June
■ Regulatory Affairs in

Central and Eastern
Europe
Budapest, Hungary
A pre-conference symposium on
‘Regulatory affairs in the CIS re-
gion’ and a post-conference work-
shop on ‘Practical application of
pharmacovigilance in regulatory
affairs’ will accompany this two-
day conference.
Contact: Informa UK.
Tel: +44 20 7017 7481.
Fax: +44 20 7017 7823.
E-mail: registrations@informa-ls.com.
Website: www.informa-ls.com.

17 June
■ Building a Regulatory

Strategy for Marketing
Food Supplements in
Europe
Brussels, Belgium
This one-day conference – subti-
tled ‘The key steps to a success-
ful product launch’ – will cover
vitamins, minerals, herbs and oth-
er bioactive substances.
Contact: Cindy Garcet,
European Advisory Services (EAS).
Tel: +32 2 218 1470.
Fax: +32 2 219 7342.
E-mail: workshop@eas.eu.
Website: www.eas.eu.

17 June
■ Medicines and Medical

Devices Borderline
Bonn, Germany
A one-day meeting organised by
Germany’s medicines manufac-
turers’ association, the BAH, and
conducted in German.
Contact: BAH.
Tel: +49 228 957 45 0.

Fax: +49 228 957 45 90.
E-mail: bah@bah-bonn.de.
Website: www.bah-bonn.de.

21-23 June
■ Pharmacovigilance

London, UK
A three-day training course cov-
ering drug safety monitoring in
Europe, Japan and the US.
Contact: Management Forum.
Tel: +44 1483 730071.
Fax: +44 1483 730008.
E-mail: registrations@management-
forum.co.uk.
Website: www.management-
forum.co.uk.

22-23 June
■ Pharmaceutical

Regulatory Affairs
in Canada
London, UK
This two-day seminar will focus
on Canada’s regulatory environ-
ment for pharmaceuticals.
Contact: Management Forum.
Tel: +44 1483 730071.
Fax: +44 1483 730008.
E-mail: registrations@management-
forum.co.uk.
Website: www.management-
forum.co.uk.

24 June
■ Pharmaceutical

Quality of Herbals
Bonn, Germany
A one-day meeting organised by
Germany’s medicines manufac-
turers’ association, the BAH, and
conducted in German. Speakers
will include Klaus Reh from Ger-
many’s federal institute for drugs
and medical devices, BfArM.
Contact: BAH.
Tel: +49 228 957 45 0.
Fax: +49 228 957 45 90.
E-mail: bah@bah-bonn.de.
Website: www.bah-bonn.de.

7-8 July
■ Marketing Authorisation

in the Middle East
Frankfurt, Germany
Countries to be discussed at this
two-day meeting include Jordan,
Lebanon and Saudi Arabia.
Contact: Henriette Wolf-Klein,
Department Manager,
Forum Institut für Management.
Tel: +49 6221 500 680.
Fax: +49 6221 500 555.
E-mail: h.wolf-klein@forum-
institut.de.
Website: www.forum-institut.com.

8-9 July
■ Pharmaceutical

Regulatory Affairs in:
Russia, Belarus, Ukraine
and Former Soviet
States
London, UK
This two-day meeting will cover
recent and expected regulatory de-
velopment and pharmacovigilance
requirements, as well as specific
issues relating to Belarus, Ukraine
and the former Soviet States.
Contact: Management Forum.
Tel: +44 1483 730071.
Fax: +44 1483 730008.
E-mail: registrations@management-
forum.co.uk.
Website: www.management-
forum.co.uk.

14 July
■ Marketing Authorisation

in Japan
Frankfurt, Germany
This one-day conference will foc-
us on Japan.
Contact: Henriette Wolf-Klein,
Department Manager,
Forum Institut für Management.
Tel: +49 6221 500 680.
Fax: +49 6221 500 555.
E-mail: h.wolf-klein@forum-
institut.de.
Website: www.forum-institut.com.

4 August
■■ Basics of

Regulatory Affairs
London, UK
A one-day course from The Org-
anisation for Professionals in Reg-
ulatory Affairs (TOPRA).
Contact: TOPRA.
Tel: +44 20 7510 2560.
Fax: +44 20 7537 2003.
E-mail: meetings@topra.org.
Website: www.topra.org.

4-6 October
■ The 7th TOPRA

Annual Symposium
London, UK
A three-day meeting organised by
The Organisation for Profession-
als in Regulatory Affairs (TOPRA)
together with the UK’s Medicines
and Healthcare products Regula-
tory Agency (MHRA).
Contact: TOPRA.
Tel: +44 20 7510 2560.
Fax: +44 20 7537 2003.
E-mail: meetings@topra.org.
Website: www.topra.org.

JUNE

JULY

AUGUST

OCTOBER

9-11 June
■ 46th AESGP Annual Meeting

Dubrovnik, Croatia
‘Connecting with self-care. The future of self-medication in the new Eur-
ope’ will be the theme of the 46th Annual Meeting of the Association of
the European Self-Medication Industry, the AESGP.

The three-day meeting will include a session entitled ‘How to be suc-
cessful in self-care’, featuring presentations from Etienne de Laroullière,
vice-president and head of global business unit OTC at Nycomed; Brian
McNamara, region head Europe OTC of Novartis Consumer Health;
Erin Gainer, chief executive officer of HRA Pharma; and James Hallatt,
UK general manager of GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare.

Speakers at the meeting will also include: Martin Terberger and Basil
Mathioudakis of the European Commission; Thomas Lönngren of the
European Medicines Agency (EMA); Dagmar Roth-Behrendt of the
European Parliament; and Catherine Geslain-Lanéelle and Vittorio Silano
of the European Food Safety Authority (EFSA).
Contact: Association of the European Self-Medication Industry, the AESGP.
Tel: +32 2 735 51 30. Fax: +32 2 735 52 22.
E-mail: info@aesgp.be. Website: www.aesgp.be.
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William Ransom & Son’s finance direc-
tor, Robert Denton, has left the troubl-

ed natural healthcare specialist after less than a
week in the post.

Denton – who was previously finance direc-
tor at Shieldtech and DuBois Holdings – join-
ed Ransom on 26 April. He resigned from the
UK-based company with immediate effect on
30 April for personal reasons.

Commenting on his departure, Ransom’s
chairman David Suddens said he was “disap-
pointed that Denton did not feel up to the job
of continuing the turnaround”.

He added that Ran Oren, who was appoint-
ed as interim finance director in 2008 (OTC
bulletin, 31 October 2008, page 23), would con-
tinue to hold this position while the company
sought a replacement for Denton.

Ivor Harrison, chief executive of Ransom,
had previously said Denton’s accounting and
cash management experience would help the
company during a “challenging period”.

Ransom has made a series of divestments
to help reduce its bank debt and provide work-
ing capital, as part of a turnaround plan intro-

duced in September 2008 (OTC bulletin, 29
September 2008, page 6).

The company recently secured a new long-
term financing agreement with KBC Business
Capital (OTC bulletin, 30 April 2010, page 3).

The new financing agreement was announc-
ed as Ransom revealed that it expected to re-
port a reduced underlying operating loss – be-
fore exceptional costs, non-recurring items and
goodwill impairment – of approximately £0.5
million (C0.6 million) for the year ended 31
March 2010. This compared with £1.9 million
in the same period a year earlier.

Ransom said better performances by its man-
ufacturing divisions and cost-reduction initia-
tives had helped cut the underlying loss, but
progress had been hindered by “challenging
market conditions and brand disposals”.

Exceptional costs – excluding goodwill im-
pairment, financing costs and gains on asset
disposals – were expected to be around £1.1
million for the year, said Ransom, adding that
this reflected the cost of refinancing the com-
pany’s debt and restructuring costs associated
with the turnaround plan.
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Ransom’s finance director
leaves after less than week

■ EMA – the European Medicines Agency –
has promoted Alexis Nolte to head of its Qual-
ity of Medicines Sector. Nolte has been prin-
cipal scientific administrator in the sector since
January 1999. He replaces John Purves, who
is retiring.

■ SANOFI-AVENTIS has announced that
Laurence Debroux – senior vice-president,
chief strategic officer and member of the exec-
utive committee – is leaving the group to pur-
sue another professional challenge. She will
leave the company on 1 July. A successor has
not yet been named.

■ PHARMIG – the Austrian pharmaceutical
industry association – has elected Robin Rum-
ler, chief executive officer of Pfizer Austria, as
its president. He takes over from former San-
ofi-Aventis executive Hubert Dressler, who
has become honorary president. Rumler heads
a 14-member executive board, which includes
Bayer’s Martin Hagenlocher and Gebro’s
Pascal Broschek as vice-presidents. Kwizda
Pharma’s managing director Johann Kwizda
has joined Pharmig’s executive board, which
also includes Austroplant Arzneimittel’s Mar-
tin Peithner as well as Sanova Pharma’s Wolf-
gang Wacek.

■ VIVESCO – the pharmacy brand franchise
operated by German wholesaler Anzag – said
Armin Hirth had resigned as joint managing
director. Thomas Hofmann is now in charge
of Vivesco, which has around 1,100 privately-
owned community pharmacies as members.

IN BRIEF

OTC

OTC

We also publish Generics bulletin
www.generics-bulletin.com
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An expert in metabolic diseases will be the
next chief executive of Germany’s medi-

cines manufacturers’ association, the BAH.
Gudrun Neises will join the BAH as gen-

eral manager on 1 September. She will step up
to become the association’s chief executive on
1 July 2011, at which point the current chief
executive, Mark Seidscheck, will retire.

Seidscheck, 65, celebrated 30 years of un-
interrupted service with the BAH towards the
end of last year (OTC bulletin, 18 December
2009, page 23).

Neises, 46, holds the Stada Foundation’s pro-
fessorship for healthcare management at Eur-
opa University of Applied Sciences Fresenius
in Idstein, Germany. She oversees courses in-
cluding a Bachelor of Arts in healthcare busi-
ness and a Master of Science in international
health economics and pharmacoeconomics.

She began her medical career in Osnabrück’s
Marienhospital, and has also worked in a meta-
bolic diseases and nutrition clinic at Düssel-
dorf’s Heinrich Heine University. Neises is a
member of Germany’s diabetes and endocrin-
ology societies.

In 2005, Neises was a visiting professor at
the Welsh School of Pharmacy within Cardiff
University.

Neises will be supported by Hermann Kort-
land as deputy chief executive. Kortland will

continue to serve as director of the BAH’s health-
insurance, economic and international affairs
department, a position he has held since the
beginning of 2004 (OTC bulletin, 23 January
2004, page 23).

On 30 September this year, Bernd Eber-
wein will retire from the association for health
reasons. Eberwein – who has focused especial-
ly on prescription-to-OTC switches – has serv-
ed as the head of the BAH’s scientific depart-
ment since 1981.

He will be succeeded by Elmar Kroth, who
currently heads the BAH’s pharmacovigilance
department. A spokesperson for the association
told OTC bulletin that no replacement for Kroth
had as yet been appointed.
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Germany’s BAH prepares
to welcome its next leader

Mark Seidscheck

From left to right: Elmar Kroth, Gudrun Neises, Hans-Georg Hoffmann (BAH chairman), and Hermann Kortland

OTC

Merck & Co has changed the responsibil-
ities of its top executives, allowing Ken-

neth Frazier to become president of the US-
based pharmaceutical company.

Richard Clark will continue to lead Merck
as chairman and chief executive officer. How-
ever, he will pass the post of president on to
Frazier, who has been president of the Global
Human Health worldwide sales and marketing
division since 2007.

Frazier will be succeeded by Adam Sche-
chter, who currently leads the company’s US
pharmaceutical business.

As president, Frazier will take control of
Merck & Co’s three largest worldwide divi-
sions responsible for pharmaceutical and vac-
cine sales and marketing, research and devel-
opment, and manufacturing and supply.

Schechter – together with Willie Deese, pre-
sident of Merck Manufacturing Division; and
Peter Kim, president of Merck Research Lab-
oratories – will report to Frazier.

Since joining Merck in 1992, Frazier has
held a number of senior posts, including gen-
eral counsel from 1999-2007. Merck said he
played a key role in the firm’s US$41 billion
(C32 billion) acquisition of Schering-Plough
(OTC bulletin, 17 March 2009, page 1).

Manufacturers

Frazier becomes
Merck president

The UK’s National Pharmacy Association
(NPA) has appointed Ian Facer as chair-

man for a second year.
Facer – who owns a community pharm-

acy in Lancashire – joined the NPA’s Board
of Management in 2004, representing mem-
bers in the North West.

Commenting on his reappointment, Facer
said: “Throughout 2009, the NPA has helped
its members navigate an array of pressing chal-
lenges, as well as doing groundwork to get us
all into a better position to capitalise on op-
portunities that lie ahead.”

Bharat Patel replaces David Evans as vice-
chairman of the NPA, and Michael Guerin will
take over as treasurer from Wally Dove.

Retail Associations

OTC

UK NPA reappoints
Facer as chairman

OTC
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